Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

| 1. File Number: 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
‘ 49,537 12/5/261¢ 01 0
5. Status: X Approved [] Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return
6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve XJ N of C Form X water Tube X Driller Copy X Meter
7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 24951 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seqg# New to system [] Add Seq#
SUBURBAN WATER INC
1216 N 155TH ST
PO BOX 588
BASEHOR KS 66007
7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 7d. Misc. Person ID
New to system [] Add Seqg# New to system [] Add Seq#
7a. KANSAS RIVER WATER ASSURANCE DISTRICT NO 1
% GALEN BIERY
212 SW 7™M STREET
TOPEKA KS 66603-3717
8. WUR CorresporElent Person ID 9. Use of Water: Changing? [ Yes X No
New to system Add Seq#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form [T | I Groundwater [ Surface Water
Agree []Yes [JNo O IRR ] REC 0 DEW X MUN
7a O sTK [ SeD 0 bom [J CON
) [OHYDDRG [JWTRPWR [ ART RECHRG
O IND SIC: [ OTHER:
10. Completion Date: __12/31/2017 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2036 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [ Yes [X] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:

Date WLMD Installed:

14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [X] No Date to Comply:

Date Prepared: 11/22/2016 By: DWS
Date Entered: 12/ b/Za lo By;UfH

DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)



File No. 49,537 15. Formation Code: 113 Drainage Basin: KANSAS River County: LV Special Use: Stream:

16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity MOD ADDL QTY

T

MOD Authorized Additional

DEL PDIV

ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate Quantity Rate Quantity

gapm mgy gpm mgy Overlap PD Files

MOD 84951 NWSWSW 23 12 21E 2 1096 5113 2000 651.7 2000 0 NONE

18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft

19. Limitation: 786.8 million gallons yr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s): 39,287; 41,844; 42,733; and 49,208 (overall gty limitation)

Limitation: 651.7 million gallons yr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s): 49,208 (source of supply)

20. Meter Required? [X Yes [ No To be installed by 12/31/2017 Date Acceptable Meter Installed

21. ?'ace of Use NEY NW% SWY% SE% Total | Owner Chg? NO  Overlap Files
MOD

DEL NE | NW [ sw | sE | NE | NW | sw | SE NE | NW | SW | SE NE NW SW | SE

ENT PUSE s T R D % | | w |l w vl wlw |l w | n|lnlw]| % Ya % %

v 60958 35 11S 22E 1 WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF LEAVENWORTH RWD 07 7a. No “*see below

WITHIN BOUNDARY AREA SERVED BY SUBURBAN WATER CO, *

Y 32607 35 11S 22E 2 LEAVENWORTH CO 7a. No see below
vV 56313 35 11S 2E 3 | WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF LEAVENWORTH RWD 10 7a. No *see below
v 60622 35 11S 2E 4 WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF LEAVENWORTH RWD 06 7a. No *see below
v 60940 35 11S 2E 5 WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF LEAVENWORTH RWD 09 7a. No “*see below
Y 60941 35 11S 2E 6 CITY OF TONGANOXIE & IMMEDIATE VICINITY 7a. No “*see helow

comments: File Nos. 39,287; 41,844, 42,733; 49,208 and 49,537 all overlap in Place of Use.




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: November 22, 2016
FROM: Doug Schemm RE: Application, File No. 49,537

Suburban Water, Inc. has filed the referenced application to appropriate 651.7 million gallons (2000
acre-feet) of groundwater from a single well at a diversion rate of 2000 gallons per minute for municipal
use. This a proposed new well located near the Kansas River (approximately 1,200 feet away) in the
Southwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 12 South, Range 21 East, in Leavenworth County. Please
note this new application will be limited in quantity to the applicant’s senior files, such that it will provide 0
additional quantity of water (only flexibility in pumping points). The applicant has existing water rights,
which will overlap in place of use, and include File Nos. 39,287; 41,844: and 42,733. The applicant’s
existing water rights (File Nos. 39,287; 41,844; and 42,733) are located many miles away and are sourcing
glacial deposits. The applicant was required to become a member in the Kansas River Water Assurance
District No. 1, upon approval of their senior file Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,208.

File No. 39,287 is authorized 30 million gallons, File No. 41,844 is authorized 90 million gallons, and
File No. 42,733 is authorized 24 million gallons (limited to 135.1 million gallons when combined with the
senior files). Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,208 is authorized 651.7 million gallons. Justification for
the additional water is documented under File No. 49,208, and because the new application is requesting
NO additional water, no further discussion is necessary. The applicant’s total authorized quantity of water
is 786.8 million gallons.

Based on the test hole log, and the physical location of the well, the source of water is the Kansas
River alluvium. The subsurface lithology is comprised of near surface clay and silt, underlain by coarse
sand and gravel extending from a depth of 23 feet to 65 feet below ground surface where limestone
bedrock was encountered. Static water level was 21 feet below ground surface, which is typical static
water levels for other nearby wells. This would provide approximately 44 feet of saturated thickness.

The point of diversion consists of a single well completed in the Kansas River alluvium. K.AR. 5-3-
11 states that calculated recharge in the Kansas River alluvium shall be determined by taking 25% of the
average annual rainfall in the area of consideration. For this application, the potential annual recharge was
determined to be 9.2 inches. The extent of the alluvium (per LIDAR data) for the area of consideration
provides a total of 5,011 acres. Based on a potential recharge of 9.2 inches, with 75% available for
appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 2,881.33 acre-feet. Existing water rights have appropriated
4,143.9 acre-feet within the area of consideration, leaving no additional water available and the application
does not comply with safe yield criteria. However, as noted above, the applicant is a member of the
Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1 and benefits from releases of assurance water. Therefore,
because the water requested by this application would be supported by Kansas River Water Assurance
District No. 1, a waiver of safe yield (KA.R. 5-3-11) is recommended. This waiver of safe yield is
consistent with the approach used for similar appropriations by municipalities supported by the District
when necessary.

The Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1 was notified of the pending application on
September 15, 2016 via electronic mail. No response was received from the District. In addition, a copy of
the application was sent to the Kansas Water Office for their review and comment. In an October 11, 2016
e-mail, KWO staff stated that because this pending application was requesting no additional quantity of
water no further modeling was required. DWR Water Management Services staff also recommended
approval of the application along with inclusion in the KSWAD No.1.



Suburban Water, Inc.
File No. 49,537
Page 2

The proposed well meets minimum well spacing criteria to all other wells per the requirements in
K.A.R. 5-4-4, which is 1,320 feet well spacing to non-domestic and 660 feet to domestic wells, except to
their existing municipal well under File No. 49,208, located approximately 936 feet away. However, the
applicant has provided pump test data from the well installed under File No. 49,208, which was
continuously pumped at 700 gpm for 140 hours. Drawdown at an observation well located only 150 feet
away was approximately 3 feet. This would indicate that there would not be significant drawdown at a well
located over 900 feet away. Therefore, the minimum well spacing guidelines in K. A.R. 5-4-4, are not
necessary to prevent direct impairment, and the proposed new well complies with well spacing from all
other existing wells, which will protect the public interest.

The applicant identified several possible domestic wells within one-half mile and notification letters
were sent out on September 15, 2016. A telephone call was received from one domestic well owner (Mr.
White) with general concerns about how the application could affect the water level in his existing pond.
Mr. White also has a domestic well that is used for watering livestock. He was informed that his domestic
water rights were senior to this pending application, and that he should inform the Topeka Field Office if he
believed the diversion of water under this appropriation was impairing his existing water rights. The
nearest domestic well is over 800 feet away.

The application’s proposed place of use is within the boundary of Suburban Water District;
Leavenworth Rural Water District Nos. 6, 7, 9 and 10; and the City of Tonganoxie and immediate area,
which will create a complete overlap in place of use with the applicant’s senior water rights.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water
user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents may
read at any time. Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K. A.R. 5-1-4 through K. A.R. 5-1-
12. If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check valve
will also need to be installed.

Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner of the Topeka Field Office, recommended approval of the
referenced application in a November 21, 2016 discussion. Based on the above discussion, the application
is supported by the Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1 and the KWO, it is requesting no
additional quantity of water, and hydrologic data shows that approval of the application will not impair
senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it is recommended that the
referenced application be approved.

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office




Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number: 49,537 FO_1 GMD: O
WAIVER REQUEST:
UMW Date Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype
Requested
MUN 1112212016 | 53 Statewide Safe Yield eld of Unconfined
Date Date I . . . .
Rule Number Granted Denied | Justification: | The applicant is a member of the Kansas River Water Assurance District
No. 1 and storage water is available. The Kansas Water Office supports
the application, and the proposed use of water is in the public interest.
K.A.R. 5-3-11 n/{/zo’b This waiver is consistent with similar applications that rely on assurance
district support.
WAIVER RULE:
Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number AZ?it\?e In[Zi:f/ e
Date Prepared 11/22/2016___ By dws

DWR ###H# (Revised 04/10/2012)

Date Entered IZ/b_/Zo/(a gyttt




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

THE STATE =) OF KANSAS

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

WAIVER OF REGULATION
K.A.R. 5§-3-11 Safe Yield

Date: 1,9«/ 5/ , 2016.

Re:

Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,537

That this application is proposing to install a second well near an existing municipal
water supply well authorized under Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,208. This
pending application is requesting 2,000 acre-feet of water, limited to 2,000 acre-feet of
water with the senior file, thereby providing no additional quantity of water. The source
of water is the Kansas River alluvium.

That the application does not meet safe yield criteria as set forth in K. A.R. 5-3-11.

That the applicant is a member of the Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1 as
determined by the Chief Engineer, with their current well authorized under Appropriation
of Water, File No. 49,208, determined to benefit from releases made by the District.

That the Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1 has not indicated any concern
regarding this pending application, and will be able to support this application with
releases from assurance storage.

That the Kansas Water Office previously determined that assurance storage is sufficient
to meet both the current and additional demand associated with Appropriation of Water,
File No. 49,208.

That a waiver of safe yield when supported by assurance district releases is consistent
with how the Division of Water Resources has previously processed similar applications.

That the waiver will not prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest because
the application is requesting no additional water, the requested water is supported by the
Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1, and senior rights will not be impaired by
the proposed use.

Comments:

YB&»(‘“ %, %’L{ A

David W. Barfield, P.E.
Chief Engineer
Division of \Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture




’bo 4 ::::: *, *’I
1320 Research Park Drive I ;an S a S 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 , agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
December 7, 2016
SUBURBAN WATER INC

% TRAVIS MILES CEO/PRESIDENT
1216 N 155TH ST

PO BOX 588

BASEHOR KS 66007

RE: Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,537

Dear Mr. Miles

There is enclosed a permit to appropriate water authorizing you to proceed with construction of the
proposed diversion works (except those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301
through 305a), to divert such unappropriated water as may be available from the source and at the location
specified in the permit, and to use it for the purpose and at the location described in the permit.

Please note that your application to Appropriate Water for Municipal Use, File No. 49,537, has been
reviewed for inclusion in the Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1 as required by the Water
Assurance Program Act, 82a-1330. Based upon that review, the Chief Engineer has determined that you
will be a benefiting water right holder. The Kansas River Water Assurance District is comprised of
members who have municipal and industrial water rights for natural flows from the Kansas River or
groundwater from the alluvium of the Kansas River that has contracted for storage space in Milford, Tuttle
Creek and Perry Reservoirs which is used to supplement natural surface flows in the river to insure that their

~ water right demands are meet.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these

- approval documents. A water meter is required on the proposed diversion works and you must install it
prior to water being put to beneficial use in order for you to maintain accurate records of water use. The
meter should be used to provide the information required on the annual water use report.

Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the completion of the diversion
works within the time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in the
dismissal of this permit. Enclosed is a form which may be used to notify the Chief Engineer that the
proposed diversion works have been completed.

All requests for extensions of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect appropriations, must be
submitted to the Chief Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in the permit to complete
diversion works or to perfect an appropriation. If for any reason, you require an extension of time, you
must request it before the expiration of time set forth in this permit. Failure to comply with this regulation
will result in the dismissal of your permit or your water right. Any request for an extension of time shall
be accompanied by the required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00.

lopeka o Manhattan e Garden City o Parsons e Staflord e Stocklon




Suburban Water, Inc.
File No. 49,537
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There is also enclosed an information sheet setting forth the procedure to obtain a Certificate of
Appropriation which will establish the extent of your water right. If you have any questions, please contact
our office. If you wish to discuss this specific file, please have the file number ready so that we may help
you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

T y,g.G.é

Change Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT:dws

Enclosures

pc: Kansas Water Office
Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1
Topeka Field Office



THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED

(This Is Not a Certificate of Appropriation)
This is to certify that | have examined Application, File No. 49,537 of the applicant

SUBURBAN WATER INC
1216 N 155TH ST

PO BOX 588

BASEHOR KS 66007

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted data, and
that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested rights and prior
appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except those dams and stream
obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to proceed with all steps necessary
for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial use and otherwise perfect the proposed
appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

1. That the priority date assigned to such application is January 13, 2016.

2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for municipal use within the boundaries of the
area served by Suburban Water Company, Leavenworth County, Kansas, within the boundaries of Rural Water
District No. 6, Leavenworth County, Kansas, within the boundaries of Rural Water District No. 7, Leavenworth
County, Kansas, within the boundaries of Rural Water District No. 9, Leavenworth County, Kansas, within the
boundaries of Rural Water District No. 10, Leavenworth County, Kansas, and the City of Tonganoxie, Kansas
and immediate vicinity.

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater from main stem
alluvium, to be withdrawn by means of one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of
the Southwest Quarter (NWY. SW¥: SWY) of Section 23, more particularly described as being near a point
1,096 feet North and 5,113 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 12 South, Range 21
East, Leavenworth County, Kansas, located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the

application.

4. That the appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 2,000
gallons per minute (4.46 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 651.7 million gallons (2000 acre-feet) of water

for any calendar year.

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 2017 or
within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily
required field inspection fee of $400.00 when construction of the works has been completed. Failure to timely
submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any request for an extension of time shall be
submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee of

$100.00.

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the proposed
beneficial use on or before December 31, 2036 or any authorized extension thereof. Any request for an
extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shail be accompanied by the

required statutory fee of $100.00.
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7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in excess of
the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have been actually
used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the application and within
the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing water
rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must allow for
a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or decrease of the
streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any dam
or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or private
property.

11. That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of chemical or
other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with
an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply.
The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Engineer and shall be maintained in
an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the diversion works authorized
by this permit in accordance with Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by the Chief
Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity of water diverted as required for
the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning and end of the report year).

13. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water use
report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the annual
water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

14. That all wells with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more drilled under the authority of this
permit shall have a tube or other device installed in a manner acceptable to, and in accordance with
specifications adopted by, the Chief Engineer. This tube or device shall be suitable for making water level
measurements and shall be maintained in a condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

15. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority of this
permit.

16. That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and limitations
will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the application.

17. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum desirable
streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of supply to
which this water right applies.

18. That the permit holder shall submit a progress report to the office of the Chief Engineer by March 1,
following the tenth full calendar year after the permit was issued. The progress report must be submitted on a
form prescribed by the Chief Engineer, and shall compare annual water use projected in the original application
with the actual annual water use for the prior 10 years. The progress report must document compliance with the
approved conservation plan, contain sufficient details to determine the extent of perfection of the water right
during the previous ten years, and demonstrate how the water right, in association with other water rights, meets
the municipal use need.
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19. That the quantity of water approved under this permit is limited to the quantity-which combined with
Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 39,287; 41,844; 42,733; and 49,208, will provide a total not to exceed 786.8
million gallons of water per calendar year for municipal use as described herein.

20. That the quantity of water approved under this permit is further limited to the quantity which combined
with Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,208, will provide a total not to exceed 651.7 million gallons (2000
acre-feet) of water. per calendar year for municipal use from the. source of supply described herein.

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77-607(b), without further notice to the
parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not filed as set forth below.

Request for Hearing. According to K.A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must submit a request
within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order. Filing a request for a
hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for consideration, contest any findings made by
the Chief Engineer, or present any other information you believe should be considered in this matter. A timely-
filed request for hearing will stay the deadline for requesting administrative review of this Order pending the
outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. The applicant, if aggrieved by this Order, may petition for administrative review, pursuant
to K.S.A. 82a-711(c) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must be filed within 30 days after the date shown on
the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and must set forth the basis for the review, unless stayed by the
timely filing of a request for hearing.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be submitted to the
attention of. Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan,

Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564-6777.

Ordered this Sw day of ‘bQCQM/\\Q)J( , 2016, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

RUSILLLLITTA

S Y,
:: 9\ K N’\F\E\’D‘
P T e Joud oo Do fiud
SR S - . l
2 o S 5§ David W. Barfield, P.E.
"«,,743%7\ ) __,—‘éﬁ’g Chief Engineer
"’o,f R PAr TS o‘\:“\ 3 Division of Water Resources
D™ Kansas Department of Agriculture
State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )

M
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ) day of NW , 2016, by
David W. Barfield, P.E., Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture.

KAREN HUNTER m&_/
My gpg%intmem Expires /302—0/*\“4 \ : '
ctoDe) o .
r24,13 - NotaryPublic
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

e
On this7 ~ day of ()umbu , 2016, | hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of Application
and Permit to Proceed, File No. 49,537, dated Y Comnber S‘aouswas mailed postage prepaid, first class,
US mail to the following:

SUBURBAN WATER INC
1216 N 156TH ST

PO BOX 588

BASEHOR KS 66007

With photocopies to:

KANSAS RIVER WATER ASSURANCE DISTRICT NO 1
% GALEN BIERY

212 SW 7™ STREET

TOPEKA KS 66603-3717

KANSAS WATER OFFICE
900 SW JACKSON ST STE 404
TOPEKA KS 66612

Topeka Field Office

Division of Water Resources



AZFLICATION COMPLETE
1O / Il /2016

Reviewer_Dw S THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
File Number ‘/'/7. 537
This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources. WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO JAN 138 2016
APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE
Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application )
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.) KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502:

1. Name of Applicant (lease priny: __oUDUIbaN Water, Inc.
Address: P O BOX 588

city: ___Basehor state _ KS  zipcode 66007
Telephone Number: (413 ) 714 - 1800

2. The source of water is: [0 surface water in

OR M groundwater in Kansas River

(drainage basin)

(stream)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject to
these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete and
return to the Division of Water Resources.

x
3. The maximum quantity of water desired is 2000 acre-feet OR 651 702857 gallons per calendar year,

to be diverted at a maximum rate of 2000 gallons per minute OR 4 5 cubic feet per second.
Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested

maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) O Artificial Recharge  (b) O Irrigation (c) O Recreational (d) O Water Power
(e) O Industrial f) XMunicipal (g9) O Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic (j) O Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging  (I) [ Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) OO Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

For Office Use Only: o N )
FOo._| GMD Meets K.A.R. 5-3-1 (\@;/ALO) use MUN Source\é/s county |V By KAD Date | -13- o
Code &&3 Fee $_(MH( TR # ReceiptDate | -18 -1/, Check #_] 41QD

DWR 1-100 (Revised 06/16/2014) % Limmited +o File ¥49 208 to 2,000 AF. SCANNED
O add. +isaal Quantity ojwa"t

=Gl 11201 L



*Uel\ Loqﬁon Mcol:gieol queal bhdddf‘t-'onal in “"ormq‘h'oy\
Submitted LU R‘)P 'Iu.nt on 8/;’4/201(,. pws pwe

5.

*GPS :
Lat.: 38.98

q/l4,lé File No. 4“9’ 537

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
specifically descrit;\e)d, minimal legal quarte,r‘ section of land.

23

»#
(A) One in the SW Muarter of the W ?L}QJ%' Qf the SW quarter of g‘ection

3 , more particularly
described as being near a point 154+ rest North and Mfeet wgst of the Southeast corner of said

Long: -95.056628 section, in Township 12 South, Range 21 est (circle one), Leavenworth county, Kansas.
591

(B) One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

(C) Onein the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

(D) One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (V4) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):
Suburban Water, Inc.

(name, address and telephone number)

1216 N 155th Street, Basehor, KS 66007

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner's authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the
landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. | declare undef genalty of perjury that the

foregoing is true and correct. A — g :
Executed on_Jandary S 20/(. @ ; I
! plicant's Signature

The applicant must provide the required information or signature irree’£:t/ive of whether they are the landowner.
Failure to complete this portion of the application will cause it to be unacceptable for filing and the application will
be returned to the applicant.

The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of 1 Well
. (number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)
and (was)(will be) completed (by) Will Be Completed by January 2617

(Month/Day/Year -'each was or will be completed)

The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be

RECEIVED

JAN13?
s SCANNED

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



10.

11.

12.

File No. 49,537

Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
O Yes No If “yes”, a check valve shall be required.

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [J Yes O No

e |[f yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

e If no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within 2
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within 2 mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) %2 mile downstream and
Y2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

3,287, 41,044, 42,733, v 49, 208 - PU o/L
*49.208 i i 'S Mun wel).

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

JAN 13 2016
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13.

14.

15.

16.

FileNo._49, 537

Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: N Test holes O Well as completed XI Drillers log attached

Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) (C) (D)
Date Drilled 11/9/2015

Total depth of well 80

Depth to water bearing formation 21

Depth to static water level 21

Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe N/A

The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of

Owner

{owner, tenant, agent or otherwise) )

The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.

Dated at Basehor , Kansas, this_8th_day of January 2016
{month) (year)

CTZT R

Appllcant Signature)

By
(Agent or Officer Signature)
(Agent or Officer - Please Print)
Assisted by Date:
(office/title)
WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

JAN 13 7016
ANNED
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Property Owners with possible groundwater wells within % mile radius of proposed point of diversion

Owner : BISTERFELDT,WARREN K & ROSEMARY
Address : 12210 206TH ST, Linwood, KS 66052

Type of Use : Domestic

Owner : PEREZ,JESSIE J & MARIA A
Address : 12042 206TH ST, Linwood, KS 66052

Type of Use : Domestic

Owner : PINE,ROGER C & SUE A
Address : 1783 E 1500 RD, Lawrence, KS 66044

Type of Use : Domestic

Owner : ELDER, JIMMY RAY; TRUST
Address : 11997 206TH ST, Linwood, KS 66052

Type of Use : Domestic

Owner : WHITE, JOSEPH DANIEL
Address : 11730 206TH ST, Linwood, KS 66052

Type of Use : Domestic

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

JAN 13 2Ci6
S%ANNED

KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE
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Applicant's Name SUbUrban Water, Inc.
(Please Print)

MUNICIPAL (PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY) APPLICATION
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET

Application File Number

49,5371

(assigned by DWR)

SECTION 1: PRESENT WATER USE SUMMARY (IF NO PREVIOUS MUNICIPAL WATER USE HAS BEEN UTILIZED, PROCEED TO SECTION 3)
NOTE: WORKSHEET FOR WATER PUMPED, PURCHASED, AND SOLD BY YOUR WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6 Column 7
Water Sold to Your Water Sold to Your
Raw Water Diverted Water Purchased Water Sold to Other Industrial, Stock, and Residential and Other Remaining Water Used
Under Your Rights From All Sources Public Water Suppliers Bulk Customers Commercial Customers Metered Water (See Below Explanation)
59458 120254 44231 0 107921 5000 22560
TOTAL WATER = Columns 1 + 2 ACCOUNTED FORWATER=Columns 3+4+5+6 UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER

UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER = TOTAL WATER - ACCOUNTED FOR WATER

Column 1:  The amount of raw water diverted from all of your points of diversion.
Column 2:  The amount of water purchased wholesale from all other public water supply systems or the Kansas Water Office.
Column 3:  The amount of water sold wholesale to all other public water supply systems.
Column 4:
water per year.
Column 5:
Column 6:
Column 7:

UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER

Use the fallowing to calculate your distribution system's Unaccounted For Water:
Start with the amount in Column 1 and add the amount in Column 2, then subtract the amounts in Columns 3, 4, 5, and 6 leaving an amount of water representing your unaccounted for water to enter in Column 7.

Use the following to calculate the percent Unaccounted For Water versus the Total Water of your system:

Unaccounted For Water  x
Total Water (Columns 1,2)

Percent Unaccounted =

100

The amount of water sold retail to all industrial, pasture, stockwater, feedlot, and buik water service connections. Include the amount of water sold to all farmsteads using at least 200,000 gallons of

The amount of water sold retail to your residential and commercial customers and to industries and farmsteads using less than 200,000 gallons of water per year.
The amount of water used that is metered at individual service connections and supplied free, such as for public service, treatment processes, and connections receiving free water.

The amount of remaining water used. The gallons reported in this column are found by adding the numbers in Columns 1 and 2 and subtracting the numbers in Columns 3, 4, 5, and 6.

Fgs Water
If this rg-uber exceeds 20%, please explain the large amount of unaccounted for water and describe any steps being taken to reduce it.
=}
SEGEION 27 BAST WATER USE
— g - COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING TABLE FROM YOUR PAST WATER USE RECORDS.
mm
ot < 8 Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6 Column 7
cﬁc‘)"’ gc Water Sold to Your Water Sold to Your
s ) Raw Water Diverted | Water Purchased [[Water Sold to Other Public| Industrial, Stock, and Bulk | Residential and Commercial Other Remaining Water Used
_E ron Under Your Rights From All Sources Water Suppliers Customers Customers Metered Water (See Above Explanation)
;s_years ago® 40871 4765 0 0 39643 Y] 5993
IElyears ago 65170 13406 3400 0 75015 0 161
Y years ago 65912 38175 3720 0 94840 0 8789
5 years ago 66454 83854 36030 0 103089 3300 7889
TOTAL WATER = Columns 1 + 2 ACCOUNTED FORWATER =Columns 3+4+5+6 UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER

DWR 1-100.24 (Revised 08/15/2002)
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SECTION 3: PROJECTED FUTURE WATER NEEDS

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING TABLE SHOWING YOUR FUTURE WATER REQUIREMENTS FOR THE NEXT 20 YEARS:

49,537

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6 Column 7
Water Sold to Your Water Sold to Your
Raw Water Diverted Water Purchased Water Sold to Other Industrial, Stock, and Residential and Other Remaining Water Used
Under Your Rights From All Sources Public Water Suppliers Bulk Customers Commercial Customers Metered Water (See Explanation on other side)
Year 5 278873 25200 157366 0 125111 5000 15800
Year 10 323290 25200 182431 0 145037 5796 14302
Year 15 374782 25200 211487 0 168138 6720 12567
Year 20 434475 25200 245171 0 194918 9031 10554
TOTAL WATER = Columns 1 + 2 ACCOUNTED FORWATER =Columns 3+4+5+6 UNACCOUNTED FOR WATER

SECTION 4: POPULATION AND SERVICE CONNECTIONS
ESTIMATE THE NUMBER OF PERSONS DIRECTLY SERVED BY YOUR WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

PAST POPULATION - PROVIDE INFORMATION BELOW:
(CENSUS BUREAU INFORMATION)

I LAST 20 YEARS ! POPULATION |

20 years ago 1393

15 years ago 2213
10 years ago 3220
5 years ago 3828
Last Year 4105

Provide number of current active service connections:

PROJECTED FUTURE POPULATION
ESTIMATE FUTURE POPULATION AND SUBSTANTIATE NUMBERS ON SEPARATE ATTACHMENTS

| NEXT 20 YEARS POPULATION |
Y 4962

ear5
Year 10 5752
Year 15 6668
Year 20 7730

Other (specifyy RWD 6, RWD 9, RWD 10 (Wholesale)

1712

Total

+ 365 Days/Year = 90.42

GALLONS PER PERSON PER DAY.

1682 Residential 0 Industrial
27 Commercial 0 Pasture/
Stockwater/
< Feedlot
SRCTION S:ERESENT GALLONS PER PERSON PER DAY
% pm CALCULATE YOUR GALLONS PER PERSON PER DAY
o]
m
-t Vﬁtﬂ in Columns 5, 6, and 7 + Population + 365 Days/Year = Gallons per Person per Day
D =
0 58
O c
5 175481000 + 4105
< mount of water in Population from Last
pt olumns 5, 6, and 7 Year of Section 4
g of Section 1

SECTION 6: AREA TO BE SERVED

Describe the area to be served or provide the legal description of the location where the water is to be used including any other city of water supply system (i.e. Rural Water District

): Suburban Water's district

covers approximately 43.5 Sq Miles located in the southern part of Leavenworth County. The water diverted will be used to supply Suburban's current and future customers,

along with the customers of RWD 6, 9, & 10 of Leavenworth County, and any future wholesale connection that Suburban may obtain in the future.

You may attach additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your request.



" 44,537

DRILLING,¥ INC.

201 Industrial Rd., PO Box 7, Olsburg, KS 66520
(785) 468-3324, Fax: (785) 468-3363

November 9, 2015
Test hole log for Suburban Water, Inc., P.O. Box 588, Basehor, KS 66007.
The location of the test hole #1 is N 38.986092 W 95.056076

Static water level: 21 feet bgs

0-23 Clay, brown

23-32 Sand, fine

32-42 Sand, fine to medium
42-57 Sand, course, trace medium
57-58 Clay, gray

58-62 Sand, medium to course
62-65 Gravel, large

65 Limestone

The location of test hole #2 is N38.989700, W95.055351

Static water level: 21 feet bgs

0-40 Clay, brown

40-69 Sand, fine to medium
69-78 Sandy gravel

78-80 Limestone

Darin R. Duncan, PG
Associated Drilling, Inc.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

JAN 18 ZBRINED
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Kansas Secured Title

0 Santa Fe
13_2avenw0rth, KS 66048 : TX0010989

TRUSTEE'S DEED

The GRANTOR(S), Louie J. Milleret Family Trust under Agreement dated November 18, 2002, as to
an undivided % interest AND Martha A. Milleret Trust under Agreement dated November 19, 2002,
as to an undivided % interest

convey to Suburban Water, Inc., a Kansas Corporation Grantee.

The Grantor(s), by virtue of the terms and provisions of said trust agreement, in consideration of the sum
of one dollar and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
grant, sell, and convey to Grantee, the following described real estate in LEAVENWORTH County,
Kansas, to wit:

A tract of land in the Southwest One-Quarter of Section 23, Township 12 South,
Range 21 East, in Leavenworth County, Kansas. Being more particularly described
as follows: Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest One-Quarter of
said Section 23; thence North 01 degrees 26 minutes 20 seconds West along the
West line of said Southwest One-Quarter a distance of 958.69 feet to a point;
thence North 88 degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 20.00 feet to a
point on the East right of way line of 206th street as now established, said point
being the Point of Beginning; thence North 01 degrees 26 minutes 20 seconds
West, parallel with the West line of said Southwest One-Quarter a distance of
469.10 feet to a point; thence North 88 degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds East, a
distance of 420.00 feet; thence South 01 degrees 26 minutes 20 seconds East a
distance of 469.10 feet to a point; thence South 88 degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds
West a distance of 420.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, less any part thereof
taken or used for road purposes and containing 4.523 acres more or less. Known
as Weil 2 on Exhibit A by Schlagel & Associates, P.A.

Cx#3

EXCEPT AND SUBJECT TO: Easements, restrictions and assessments of record, and all the taxes and
assessments that may be levied, imposed or become payable hereafter.

EXCEPT AND SUBJECT TO: attached EXHIBIT A




The Grantor(s) covenant(s) that the aforesaid trust remains in full force and effect and has not been
revoked, that the undersigned is/are the trustees of said trust and have full right and authority to convey
the above-described real estate and to make, execute and deliver this deed pursuant to the power set
forth in the said trust instrument.

Dated this 2.3 _day of 4 ugys 7 2016
Martha A. Milleret Trust under Agreement Louie J. Milleret Family Trust
dated November 19, 2002 under Agreement dated November 19, 2002
(
, /;
2 %ZZ//éf 2z 2T ///Zp%e,/‘“
‘Mark Lee Milleret, Successor Co-Trustee ark Lee Milleret, Successor Co-Trustee

[) L; i //EL/?A’/T /{«)@/&’

Phyﬂ' is Milleret Reeves, Successor Co-Trustee

State of KANSAS

County of LEAVENWORTH

23 3o Aue S~
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 2016 by

Mark Lee Milleret AND Phyllis Milleret Reeves, Successor Co-Trustees of the LouisJ. Milleret Family
Trust under Agreement dated November 19, 2002 AND Mark Lee Milleret AND Phyllis Milleret Reeves,
Successor Co-Trustees of the Martha A. Milleret Trust under Agreement dated November 19, 2002.

S,

Notary Public

BRENDA DEGRAEVE My appointment expires:
Notary Public - State of Kansas —
My Appt. Expires [~ B




EXHIBIT A

7.21-208TH ALEXANDER REV TREATMENT PARCEL.dwg, 1:1

|
\ -
0 orS"
WO orP .
gN‘B.? o?\NP L .
R\G‘“ 1
‘ i PROPOSED 30 DESCRIPTION: Well 2
|
8| — &'EE‘M%‘NNTE A tract of land in the Southwest One-Quarter of Section 23,
3 l Township 12 South, Range 21 East, in Leavenworth County,
g i Kansas. Being more particularly described as follows:
_-l
r:EI [ Commencing at the Southwest comer of the Southwest
Myl One-Quarter of said Section 23; thence North 01 degrees 26
| minutes 20 seconds West along the West line of said
| Southwest One-Quarter a distance of 958.69 feet to a point;
l thence North 88 degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds East a
F AT PR distance of 20.00 feet to a point on the East right of way line
T Ng8"33'40"E 420.00 J of 206th street as now established, said point being the Point
‘ ] of Beginning; thence North 01 degrees 26 minutes 20
= o seconds West, parallel with the West line of said Southwest
- s One-Quarter a distance of 469.10 feet to a point; thence
| % 4 North 88 degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds East, a distance of
> WELL AREA #2 w 420.00 feet; thence South 01 degrees 26 minutes 20 seconds
2 +-4.523 ACRES :c“ East a distance of 469.10 feet to a point; thence South 88
g © degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds West a distance of 420.00
N 3:‘_ feet to the Point of Beginning, less any part thereof taken or
S 2 used for road purposes and containing 4.523 acres more or
Z less.
N88°33'40"E ‘ L
20_001_-\ !J- 588°33'40'W 420.00 ~—
]
i
= POINT OF BEGINNING
gl !
o il
I MILLERET, MARKL &
3[ MELENDA MILLERET.
) ! LOUIS J FAMILY TRUST
o ||
i1
S
z|l I T——__PproPOSED 30" ]
L l WATERLINE -
i< | EASEMENT
lc |
mig |
1)
m % ]I SW. 1/4 OF
§ ._; SECTION 23-12-21 WHITE, JOSEPH
N!R ! DANIEL
oin e WELL AREA #1
R NB7°63'08"E " +_0.918 ACRES
le | 200.01'
11 S01°26'20"E
, 200.01'
20'RIW WELL#1 /
l S87°53'06"W
NO1°2620'W 1] 00,01
200.01 J/ NB7°53'06'E_2640.03
—ALEXANDER ROAD —5 TINE SW. 1/4 23-12-21

T

POINT OF COMMENCING

O/ ITLRARCCT ANDMED




Kansas Secured Title
360 Santa Fe
Leavenworth, KS 66048

TX0009792
GENERAL WARRANTY DEED
(Statutory)

Mark L Milleret and Melinda D. Milleret, husband and wife, as to an undivided 1/2 interest
convey and warrant to

Suburban Water, Inc.

all the following REAL ESTATE in the County of LEAVENWORTH, and the State of Kansas, to-wit:

A tract of land in the Southwest One-Quarter of Section 23,
Township 12 South, Range 21 East, in Leavenworth County,
Kansas. Being more particularly described as follows: The South
220.00 feet of the West 220.00 feet of the Southwest One-Quarter of
said Section 23, less any part thereof taken or used for road
purposes.

AND

A tract of land in the Southwest One-Quarter of Section 23,
Township 12 South, Range 21 East, in Leavenworth County,
Kansas. Being more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest One-
Quarter of said Section 23; thence North 01 degrees 26 minutes
20 seconds West along the West line of said Southwest One-
Quarter a distance of 1455.47 feet to a point; thence North 88
degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds East a distance of 20.00 feet to
a point on the East right of way line of 206th street as now
established, said point being the Point of Beginning; thence North
01 degrees 26 minutes 20 seconds West, parallel with the West
line of said Southwest One-Quarter a distance of 406.02 feet to a

point on the South right of way line of the Union Pacific Railroad; WATER RESOURCGES

RECEIVED

JAN 13 20i6
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KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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thence North 71 degrees 49 minutes 21 seconds East along said
South right of way line, a distance of 438.58 feet; thence South
01 degrees 26 minutes 20 seconds East a distance of 532.33
feet to a point; thence South 88 degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds
West a distance of 420.00 feet to the Point of Beginning, less
any part thereof taken or used for road purposes.

for the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration.

EXCEPT AND SUBJECT TO: Easements, restrictions and assessments of record, and ali the taxes and
assessments that may be levied, imposed or become payable hereafter.

ALSO SUBJECT TO attached Exhibit A, pages 1 through 3.

Dated this_/ 3 dayof A/pyvemper . 2015.

(
Mark L Milleret /

Melinda D. Mllleret

The foregoing instrument executed was acknowledged before me this
7, 2015, by Mark L Milleret and Melinda D. Milleret, husband and wife

BRENDA DEGRAEVE m& —XQ’“—Q

Notary Publle - Stata of Kansas Notary Public
My Appt. Expires [p - -~

STATE OF KANSAS, LEAVENWORTH COUNTY: \5\
day of

My appointment expires:

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

JAN 13 20id
SCANNED

KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE
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EXHIBIT A | oT3
o |1:::::1]1 |

MILLERET, MARK 1.4
~ MELENMDA MILLERET,
N8B*3IA0°E LOWUIS) FAJALY TRUBT

30.00"
DESCRIPTION: Praposed 30 fook Permanent:

é
»% o
¢

Atract of land In the Southwest
One-Quarter-of Saction 23, Township 12
South, Range 21 East, In Leavenworth
Countly, ¥ansas: Belng more particularly
dascribed as follows:

Commendng at the Southwest korner of
the Southwest One-Quarter of suld Section
20BED 3D 29 thened Narth 01 degrees 26 minutes 20
'WATERLINE saconds Wiistalong the West ine of sald
EASEMENT Soutliwest One-Quarter a distance of
220.02 feetton point; thence North 87
degrens 53 tilhutes D6 seconts East a
distante oF 20,00 Teet to'a peitnt én the Bast
right of wny: ine of 205th street as now
astablished, sakd joint lielhg the Polnt of
Baglnnlnmthenm North 01 degrees 26
“misutes 20 Saconds Wosr, parallel with the
West llne;df'ﬁg!dﬂoutﬁh\&astsbnq{lu&ner, ,
vlong sald right of way line, adistance of
1235,22 fedtro a point; thence North 88
degrees: 33 minutes 40 seconds-East a-
distange 0£30.00 feict; thents South 01
FOINTOF. degreas 26 minites 20 secontts East a
AN S87°5306W X distance of 1234.87 feet to o' poing; thence
~4\ 30.00 i SouLvg7 ddgrees 53 mintes DG Seconds
NU7"SPOR'E R : Wast a distenca of 30,00 feet 1o the Paint
2000 I AV : ‘of Beplaning, lessany partibereofl taken
20' RW -or used for road parposes.

NOT'26720°W 4
220,02 0 i

NOT'2B20"W
1235.22'

_S01"26°20"E
123487

NOT*25°20"W._2850.8%

SR RS

M DZ

7Y Py Ia——

I NB7*5300°E. 2640.08 """
ALEXANDER ROAD. ~ SWITR-
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FOUND 4"XA* 8TONE
\\\\mmmm,
£ e &Y,
:{ Lst420 } E
2 H
% w4 gh ég DRAWNBYY AR B "
o re LW SBN SCHLAGEL & ASSOCIATES, PA,
"”"N\!Ill\\"{s — ~t BRI B Englnears» Piunnbts +Sitvoyors » Londsoope Achilocls | -
ML VR A A wniare S Lo st WATER RESOURCES
¢ - . ix 13 424150 A1) 42,
AaronT. Rouler - Land Survayor AT WW#&WM.A.@» RECEIVED
EET 1 OF 1 WATERLINE EASEMENT EXHIBIT J AN 1 3 zms
SCANNED

. KSDEPTOFAGRICULTURE




49537

- { . 3«5@/"‘” /T "\
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NBB"33'10'E
20.00
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135319 HIB0%

NG1*2620'W 145547
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l
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EXHIBITA 2 0%3

‘DESCRIPTION: Woll 1

Atract of Jand in the Southwast Cne-Quarter of Saction 23, Towiship X2 South, Range: 21 East,
in toaveaworth County, Kansas, Belng more particularly describad ds follows:

The South 220,00 Toot.of the Wast 220,00 feet of the Southwast One=uarter of said Section 23,
less'any part thereof taken or used for road purposes and contalning 0,918 actes more or Jess,

DESCRIPTION: Well 2

Atracy of land In the Southwest One.Querter-of Sectton.23; Townskilp 1% South, Range 21 Easy,
In Leavonwaorth County, Kensas, Baing mora particulnddy. dederibiod as fllows:

Commoncing #t the Southwest corner of the Southwest One-{Quarter of sald Section 23; thence
North D1 digreds 26 minutes 20 secomis West along the West ling of said Southwaest
One-Quarter a distance of T455:47 faat to a polat; thence North 88 degraes 33 minutes 40
‘seconds Enst o distance of 20,00 Tuet to o point on the East right nf way ling.of 206th stroet as
now extablishied; sald point bling the Folnt of: Beginning: thence North 01 degrees 26 minutes
20 saconds West, paraliel with the Waest Hine of sotd Southwest One-Quartera distance of
40602 fient to palnt on the Sputh rijght of way ling of the Unlgh Pacific Riflioad; thince Nirth
71 degreos 49 minutes 21:seconds. East along said South right of way line, aﬂlstancu of 438,58
feat; thenze South-01 degrites 26 minutes 20 seconds Exst'a distance of 53233 feot ta-a point;
thence South 88 dairees 33 minutes 40 soconds Wt o' distance of 420,00 fect to.the Point of
Beginning, less any. part thereof takenor used for toad purposes and conraining 4.523 acres
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Plot Title: RB Well #1 Pump Test

W oo NGO WUV & W

10
11
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15
16
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28
29
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31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

Date Time, GMT-05:00

Static Water Level, Feet
Water Level, feet (LGR

S/N:10610113)

-21.4

Flow Rater (GPM)

Well Drawn Down

6/3/2016 10:49
6/3/2016 10:54
6/3/2016 10:59
6/3/2016 11:04
6/3/2016 11:09
6/3/2016 11:14
6/3/2016 11:19
6/3/2016 11:24
6/3/2016 11:29
6/3/2016 11:34
6/3/2016 11:39
6/3/2016 11:44
6/3/2016 11:49
6/3/2016 11:54
6/3/2016 11:59
6/3/2016 12:04
6/3/2016 12:09
6/3/2016 12:14
6/3/2016 12:19
6/3/2016 12:24
6/3/2016 12:29
6/3/2016 12:34
6/3/2016 12:39
6/3/2016 12:44
6/3/2016 12:49
6/3/2016 12:54
6/3/2016 12:59
6/3/2016 13:04
6/3/2016 13:09
6/3/2016 13:14
6/3/2016 13:19
6/3/2016 13:24
6/3/2016 13:29
6/3/2016 13:34
6/3/2016 13:39
6/3/2016 13:44
6/3/2016 13:49
6/3/2016 13:54
6/3/2016 13:59
6/3/2016 14:04
6/3/2016 14:09
6/3/2016 14:14
6/3/2016 14:19
6/3/2016 14:24
6/3/2016 14:29
6/3/2016 14:34
6/3/2016 14:39
6/3/2016 14:44
6/3/2016 14:49
6/3/2016 14:54
6/3/2016 14:59
6/3/2016 15:04
6/3/2016 15:09
6/3/2016 15:14

-33.71
-33.906
-33.93
-33.943
-33.965
-33.965
-33.954
-33.978
-33.978
-34
-33.978
-33.987
-33.998
-33.987
-33.987
-33.998
-34.01
-34.021
-34.01
-34.01
-34.01
-34.01
-34.032
-34.01
-34.021
-34.01
-34.021
-34.021
-34.021
-34.021
-34.032
-34.032
-34.032
-34.021
-34.032
-34.043
-34.054
-34.043
-34.054
-34.043
-34.054
-34.066
-34.043
-34.043
-34.032
-34.054
-34.054
-34.066
-34.066
-34.043
-34.054
-34.054
-34.054
-34.066

700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700

-12.31
-12.506
-12.53
-12.543
-12.565
-12.565
-12.554
-12.578
-12.578
-12.6
-12.578
-12.587
-12.598
-12.587
-12.587
-12.598
-12.61
-12.621
-12.61
-12.61
-12.61
-12.61
-12.632
-12.61
-12.621
-12.61
-12.621
-12.621
-12.621
-12.621
-12.632
-12.632
-12.632
-12.621
-12.632
-12.643
-12.654
-12.643
-12.654
-12.643
-12.654
-12.666
-12.643
-12.643
-12.632
-12.654
-12.654
-12.666
-12.666
-12.643
-12.654
-12.654
-12.654
-12.666



57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
71
72
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117

6/3/2016 15:19
6/3/2016 15:24
6/3/2016 15:29
6/3/2016 15:34
6/3/2016 15:39
6/3/2016 15:44
6/3/2016 15:49
6/3/2016 15:54
6/3/2016 15:59
6/3/2016 16:04
6/3/2016 16:09
6/3/2016 16:14
6/3/2016 16:29
6/3/2016 16:34
6/3/2016 16:49
6/3/2016 16:54
6/3/2016 16:59
6/3/2016 17:04
6/3/2016 17:09
6/3/2016 17:14
6/3/2016 17:19
6/3/2016 17:24
6/3/2016 17:29
6/3/2016 17:34
6/3/2016 17:39
6/3/2016 17:44
6/3/2016 17:49
6/3/2016 17:54
6/3/2016 17:59
6/3/2016 18:04
6/3/2016 18:09
6/3/2016 18:14
6/3/2016 18:19
6/3/2016 18:24
6/3/2016 18:29
6/3/2016 18:34
6/3/2016 18:39
6/3/2016 18:44
6/3/2016 18:49
6/3/2016 18:54
6/3/2016 18:59
6/3/2016 19:04
6/3/2016 19:09
6/3/2016 19:14
6/3/2016 19:19
6/3/2016 19:24
6/3/2016 19:29
6/3/2016 19:34
6/3/2016 19:39
6/3/2016 19:44
6/3/2016 19:49
6/3/2016 19:54
6/3/2016 19:59
6/3/2016 20:04
6/3/2016 20:09
6/3/2016 20:14
6/3/2016 20:19

-34.054
-34.054
-34.054
-34.043
-34.054
-34.054
-34.054
-34.814
-32.759
-33.641
-33.641
-33.641
-33.632
-33.475
-33.455
-33.498

-33.52
-33.531
-33.542
-33.542
-33.553
-33.553
-33.542
-33.553
-33.565
-33.565
-33.576
-33.587
-33.576
-33.576
-33.587
-33.576
-33.587
-33.598
-33.585
-33.597
-33.598
-33.597
-33.585
-33.597
-33.585
-33.585
-33.585
-33.597
-33.574
-33.574
-33.574
-33.574
-33.574
-33.574
-33.574
-33.574
-33.563
-33.574
-33.574
-33.574
-33.574

700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700

-12.654
-12.654
-12.654
-12.643
-12.654
-12.654
-12.654
-13.414
-11.359
-12.241
-12.241
-12.241
-12.232
-12.075
-12.055
-12.098

-12.12
-12.131
-12.142
-12.142
-12.153
-12.153
-12.142
-12.153
-12.165
-12.165
-12.176
-12.187
-12.176
-12.176
-12.187
-12.176
-12.187
-12.198
-12.185
-12.197
-12.198
-12.197
-12.185
-12.197
-12.185
-12.185
-12.185
-12.197
-12.174
-12.174
-12.174
-12.174
-12.174
-12.174
-12.174
-12.174
-12.163
-12.174
-12.174
-12.174
-12.174




960°¢T-
L0T°CT-
960°CT-
960°¢T-
960°CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°¢CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°CT-
6TT'CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°CT-
L0121
L0T°CT-
L0T°CT-
6T1°CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°CT-
6TT°CT-
61T°CT-
L0T°CT-
01T
6TTCT-
611°¢CT-
960°CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°2T-
L0T°¢CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°CT-
L0T°¢T-
61T°¢CT-
611°¢T-
61T°¢CT-
6TT°¢CT-
61TCT-
61T°CT-
61T°CT-
ETCT-

ETZT-

134945
[4 w4
STt
I/ZANAN
IZANAN
S8T°¢T-
S8T°¢T-
| ZANAN
ZANAS
|1ZANAN
S8TCT-
1 ZA%4%
vLvet-

004
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00£
004
004
00L
00L
00L
004
0oL
0oL
00L
00z
00L
004
00L
0oL
00L
ooz
(074
00z
0oL
00Z
0oL
0oL
004
00L
00L
004
00L
0oL
00L
00Z
00z
00Z
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00s
004
00L
00L

96 'EL-
JAUSR X
96vEe-
gevee-
96v'EE-
£0S°€e-
£05°€e-
L05°ee-
L0S°¢ee-
L05°EE-
L05°€Ee-
LOS°EE-
6TS'EE-
L0S°EE-
L0S°EE-
L05°ee-
L0S°ee-
£0S°eE-
6TG'EE-
L0S°€e-
L0S'EE-
6T5'EE-
6T5°EE-
L0S°EE-
L0S°EE-
6TSEE-
615°eE-
E A%
L0S°ee-
L0S°€eE-
L0S'EE-
L0S°€EE-
L0S°EE-
L0S7EE-
L0S°EE-
6TSEE-
6TSEE-
6TSEE-
6TG°€E-
6T5°ee-
6TS'EE-
6TS5'tE-
ESEE-

€S°ce-

TyS'EE-
55°ee-
7SS'EE-
VLS'EE-
VLS'EE-
S8S'EE-
98S'EE-
VLS'EE-
vLS°EE-
viS'ee-
S8G'EE-
v{S'EE-
vis'ee-

¥0:1 910Z/%/9

65:0 910Z/t/9

¥5:0 910Z/t/9

6t:0 9T0Z/v/9

¥t:0 910Z/t/9

6€:09T0Z/t/9

$€:09102/t/9

62:0 9T0Z/v/9

¥7:09102/¥/9

6T:0 9T02/4/9

$T:09102/%/9

60:0 9T0Z/¥/9

¥0:0 910Z/¥/9

6S:€T 9T0Z/€/9
¥S:€C 910Z/€/9
6Y:€7 9T0Z/€/9
€7 9102/€/9
6€:€C 9T0Z/€/9
vE€T 9T0Z/€/9
6C:€C 9T0Z/€/9
¥2:€Z 9T02/€/9
6T:€2 9102/€/9
vT:€29102/€/9
60:€7 9102/€/9
¥0:€7 9102/€/9
65:22 9102/€/9
¥S:2Z 9T02/€/9
6v:7Z 9107/€/9
v¥:2C 9102/€/9
6€:2Z 9102/€/9
¥€:22 9102/€/9
62:2Z 9102/¢/9
v7:72 9102/€/9
61:22 910Z/€/9
¥1:22 9102/€/9
60:7Z 910Z/€/9
¥0:2Z 9102/€/9
6512 9102/€/9
¥S:1Z 9102/€/9
6v:1Z 9102/€/9
¥ 12 910Z/€/9
6€:TZ 9T0Z/€/9
¥€:17 910Z/€/9
6C:1Z 9102/€/9
$2:TT 910Z/€/9
6T:1Z 9107/€/9
$T:TZ 9102/€/9
60:1Z 9T02/€/9
¥0:1Z 9T0Z/€/9
65:0Z 9102/€/9
¥5:0Z 9102/€/9
6v:07 9102/€/9
v¥:07 9102/€/9
6€:0Z 9T0Z/€/9
¥£:07 910Z/€/9
62:07 9102/€/9
$2:0T 9102/€/9

vl
ELT
(744
TL1
(V7AS
691
89t
(9T
991
S91
vot
€91
91
191
091
65T
85T
LST
9qT
SST
vST
€ST
[4°] !
181
0sT
6v1
1
Lyl
91
S1
1241
1248
wil
Wi
ovt
6ET
8ET
LET
9tT
SET
PET
EET
(438
TET
0el
6CT
8¢T
Lt
9zt
ST
vt
€zl
[44¢
Tt
0zt
6TT
8TT



616'1T-
616'TT-
L6811~
806'11-
988'11-
v88'11T-
vL8°1T-
E8TT-

vo'et-

6C0°CT-
620°¢CT-
620°CT-
6¢0°¢T-
v0'¢l1-

y0'¢tT-

620°¢CT-
v0'¢tT-

620°¢CT-
v0oCT-

v0'CT-

6C0°CT-
vo'etT-

180°¢T-
€90°¢T-
150°¢CT-
v0'CtT-

1s0°¢tT-
€90°¢CT-
150°¢T-
€90°¢T-
1S0°¢CT-
1S0°¢T-
1s0°¢tT-
1S0°¢T-
€90°¢T-
€90°¢T-
€90°¢T-
VL0t
€90°CT-
180°¢T-
yo'etT-

1S0°¢tT-
1S0°¢T-
vo'zt-

1S0°¢CT-
vO¢T-

vo'¢T-

€90°CT-
S80°CT-
S80°¢T-
vL0°CT-
S80°¢T-
S80°¢T-
S80°¢T-
960°¢CT-
960°¢T-
£L0T°CT-

00L
004
0oL
00L
00L
00z
00z
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
0oL
0oL
0oL
00z
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00z
0oL
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L

6TE'EE-
6TE'EE-
L6T'EE-
80€'EE-
98t'te-
¥8TEE-
vLTEE-
gCee-

vree-

6CY'EE-
6Cvee-
6CyEE-
6CV'EE-
yree-

vree-

6Cv'EE-
vyee-

6Cv'eE-
pree-

vy'ee-

6Cv'EeE-
byee-

TSv'EE-
E9v'ee-
1St'ee-
vree-

ISv'eEe-
E9v'Ee
ISv'ee
E9v'EE
TSY'EE
1sv'ee-
T1SY'EE-
ISv'ee-
E9t'Ee
E9t'EE-
E9v'EE-
vivEE
E9v'EE
Tst'ee
vy'ee-
1Sv'Ee
TISP'ee
vee-
1Sstv'ee-
vyEE-

viee-

gov'ee-
S8Yv'ee-
S8v'ee-
viv'ee-
S8t 'EE-
S8t 'EE-
S8YEE-
96vee-
96v'EE-
L0S°EE-

g

65'S 910Z/t/9
¥5'S 9102/4/9
6v'S 9102/v/9
vb:S 9102/v/9
6€:S 9T0Z/v/9
vE:S 9T0Z/1/9
62:S 910Z/v/9
¥2:S 9102/v/9
60:S 9T02/v/9
¥0'S 9T0¢/v/9
65:¥ 9T0Z/%/9
¥S'v 9102/¥/9
6'¥ 9T0Z/¥/9
v 9T0Z/¥/9
6€:v 9T0Z/¥/9
vE:v 9102/%/9
67:¥ 9T0Z/¥/9
¥T¥ 910Z/¥/9
6T:¥ 9102/¥/9
¥T:¥ 9T0Z/¥/9
60:¥ 9T0Z/¥/9
v0:v 910Z/¥/9
6S°€ 9T0Z/¥/9
vS:€ 9T0Z/¥/9
6t°€ 9T02/¥/9
vb:€ 910Z/¥/9
6€°€ 9102/¥/9
vE:€ 9T02/¥/9
67°€ 9107/¥/9
$2:€ 9102/¥/9
6T:€ 9T0Z/¥/9
YT:€ 9T0Z/¥/9
60:€ 9T0Z/¥/9
¥0'€ 910Z/¥/9
65:7 9T02/¥/9
¥5:Z 9102/¥/9
6v:7 9102/v/9
¥¥:Z 9102/v/9
6€£:29102/¥/9
¥€:2 9T0Z/¥/9
62:29102/¥/9
$2:2 9T02/%/9
61:2 9102/%/9
$1:Z 9T02/%/9
60:Z 9102/¥/9
¥0:Z 9102/¥/9
65:T 9T0Z/¥/9
¥S:T 9102/%/9
6¢:T 9102/¥/9
¥¥:1 9102/v/9
6€:1 910Z/¥/9
¥E€:T 9102/¥/9
62:T 9T0Z/¥/9
v2:1 9T02/¥/9
61:T 910Z/¥/9
vT:1 9T0Z/¥/9
60:T 9T0Z/¥/9

€EC
(474
T€C
0} 4
6CC
8CT
Lee
9t
(X44
[444
Tee
0ce
6TC
81¢
LTC
91¢
ST¢
14 ¥4
1444
[474
T1¢
0Tz
60T
80¢
£0¢
90¢
S0¢
v0C
€0¢
[4¢14
ToC
0o¢
661
861
6T
961
S61
V61
€61
61
161
06T
681
88T
L81
981
S81
¥81
€8T
81
12:11
081
6.1
8.1
LLT
9T
SLT



24445
12444%
EEV'CT-
EEV'CT-
et

gCeCT-
[43:-NAN
816'1T-
626'11-
6¢6°TT-
6¢6'TT-
6C¢6'TT-
6C6'TT-
816'1T-
816'1T-
906°TT-
8I6'TT-
676'TT-
6C6'TT-
66’11~
906'TT-
6¢6'TT-
6C6'1T-
81611~
816°11-
816°1T-
6¢6'TT-
6¢6'1T-
6C6'TT-
V61T~

6C6'1T-
626’11~
816°1T-
676'1T-
62611~
¥6'TT-

816'11T-
626’11~
6¢6'1T-
€6'TT-

8T6'TT-
626'1T-
v6'11-

€6'TT-

6T6'TT-
€6°TT-

616'1T-
£6'TT-

E6'1T-

6’1t
Tv6'11-
€6'T1-

E6'TT-

806'TT-
806'1T-
6T6'TT-
806°TT-

00L
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
002
00£
00L
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
004
00L
004
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00s
00L
0oL
0oL
0oL
004
002
004
00L
004
00£
004
00L
00L
00L

yy8'Ee-
vr8ee-
€EBEE-
£EQEE-
T8°€E-

eCLeE-
ceove-
8TEtE-
(TAR3
67EcE-
6CEEE-
6CE'EE-
6CE'EE-
8TE'EE-
8Teee-
90t’eE-
8TE'EE-
6CE'EE-
6CEtE-
6CeeE-
90¢E°te-
6CEEE-
6Ceee-
8TEEE-
81E'€Ee-
8TEtE-
6TEcE-
[ TAR 3
6CE'EE-
ve'Ee-

6CEEE-
6CEEE-
8Te'ee-
6CeEEe-
6Cete-
VeEE-

8TEeE-
6CE'EE-
6CE'EE-
ge'ee-

8TE€E-
6CE€EE-
ve'ee-

€E'ee-

6TEEE-
EEeeE-

6TEEE-
EEee-

£Eee-

Tre'ee-
e'ee-
gEgee-

EE'EE-

80¢g"ee-
80¢°ee-
6TE'EE-
80¢€"€e-

60T 9T0Z/v/9
¥¥:0T 9T0Z/¥/9
6€:0T 9T0Z/¥/9
¥£:0T 9T02/v/9
62:0T 9T0Z/¥/9
¥2:0T 910Z/v/9

$1:01 9T0Z/¥/9-

60:0T 910Z/v/9
¥0:0T 9T0Z/¥/9
65:6 9T0Z/v/9
$S:6 9T0Z/¥/9
6v:6 9T0Z/v/9
¥¥:6 9T02/¥/9
6€:6 9T0Z/4/9
¥€:6 9T0Z//9
62:6 9102/v/9
¥T:6 9T02/¥/9
61°6 9T02/v/9
v1:6 9102//9
60:6 9T0Z/t/9
¥0:6 9T0Z/¥/9
65:8 910Z/t/9
¥$:8 9102//9
6v:8 910Z/t/9
¥¥:8 9T0Z/¥/9
6£:8 910Z/¥/9
PE€:8 9T0Z/¥/9
67:8 910Z//9
¥2:8 9102/¥/9
61:8 9102/t/9
$1:8 9T0Z/¥/9
60:8 9T0Z/t/9
$0:8 9T02/¥/9
65:£ 9T0Z/¥/9
¥S:£ 9T0Z/¥/9
6¥:£ 9T0Z/¥/9
v¥:L 9T0Z/¥/9
6€:£ 9T0Z/¥/9
¥€:£ 9102/¥/9
6C:£ 9T0Z/¥/9
¥2:£ 910Z/¥/9
61:£ 9T0Z/Y/9
vT:£9102/¥/9
60:£ 9T0Z/¥/9
¥0:£ 910Z/¥/9
65:9 9T0Z/¥/9
¥5:9 910Z/¥/9
6%'9 910Z/¥/9
¥¥:9 9T0Z/¥/9
6€:9 9T0Z/¥/9
¥€:9 9102/¥/9
67:9 9102/¥/9
$2:9 9102/v/9
61:9 910Z/¥/9
¥1:99102/v/9
60:9 9T0Z/¥/9
¥0:9 910Z/¥/9

16¢C
06¢
68¢
887
L8C
98¢
V8¢
€8¢
[4:14
18¢
08¢
6LC
8LC
LLe
9L¢
SL¢
vie
€LC
[4X4
TLe
0Lt
69¢
89¢
£9¢
99¢
59¢
¥9¢
£9¢
9¢
19¢
03¢
65T
85¢
A4
9s¢
14
474
€S¢
(474
15¢
0s¢
(174
8v¢
1A 74
9ve
144
1444
Eve
we
e
ove
6€C
8€C
LET
14
SEC
yee



292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348

6/4/2016 10:54
6/4/2016 10:59
6/4/2016 11:04
6/4/2016 11:09
6/4/2016 11:14
6/4/2016 11:19
6/4/2016 11:24
6/4/2016 11:29
6/4/2016 11:34
6/4/2016 11:39
6/4/2016 11:44
6/4/2016 11:49
6/4/2016 11:54
6/4/2016 11:59
6/4/2016 12:04
6/4/2016 12:09
6/4/2016 12:14
6/4/2016 12:19
6/4/2016 12:24
6/4/2016 12:29
6/4/2016 12:34
6/4/2016 12:39
6/4/2016 12:44
6/4/2016 12:49
6/4/2016 12:54
6/4/2016 12:59
6/4/2016 13:04
6/4/2016 13:09
6/4/2016 13:14
6/4/2016 13:19
6/4/2016 13:24
6/4/2016 13:29
6/4/2016 13:34
6/4/2016 13:39
6/4/2016 13:44
6/4/2016 13:49
6/4/2016 13:54
6/4/2016 13:59
6/4/2016 14:04
6/4/2016 14:09
6/4/2016 14:14
6/4/2016 14:19
6/4/2016 14:24
6/4/2016 14:29
6/4/2016 14:34
6/4/2016 14:39
6/4/2016 14:44
6/4/2016 14:49
6/4/2016 14:54
6/4/2016 14:59
6/4/2016 15:04
6/4/2016 15:09
6/4/2016 15:14
6/4/2016 15:19
6/4/2016 15:24
6/4/2016 15:29
6/4/2016 15:34

-33.855
-33.855
-33.855
-33.855
-33.866
-33.866
-33.866
-33.876
-33.898
-33.876
-33.887
-33.887
-33.898
-33.898
-33.898
-33.909
-33.898
-33.898

-33.92
-33.909
-33.898

-33.92
-33.909
-33.909
-33.898
-33.909

-33.92
-33.909
-33.909
-33.898

-33.92

-33.92
-33.931
-33.943

-33.92
-33.909
-33.931

-33.92

-33.92

-33.92

-33.92
-33.931
-33.931

~-33.931

-33.931
-33.954
-33.943
-33.943
-33.943
-33.954
-33.954
-33.943
-33.954
-33.943
-33.943
-33.943
-33.954

700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700

-12.455
-12.455
-12.455
-12.455
-12.466
-12.466
-12.466
-12.476
-12.498
-12.476
-12.487
-12.487
-12.498
-12.498
-12.498
-12.509
-12.498
-12.498

-12.52
-12.509
-12.498

-12.52
-12.509
12.509
-12.498
-12.509

-12.52
-12.509
-12.509
12.498
-12.52
-12.52
12.531
12.543
-12.52
12.509
12.531
-12.52
-12.52
-12.52
-12.52
-12.531
-12.531
-12.531
-12.531
-12.554
-12.543
-12.543
-12.543
-12.554
-12.554
-12.543
-12.554
-12.543
-12.543
-12.543
-12.554



349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407

6/4/2016 15:39
6/4/2016 15:44
6/4/2016 15:49
6/4/2016 15:54
6/4/2016 15:59
6/4/2016 16:04
6/4/2016 16:09
6/4/2016 16:14
6/4/2016 16:19
6/4/2016 16:24
6/4/2016 16:29
6/4/2016 16:34
6/4/2016 16:39
6/4/2016 16:44
6/4/2016 16:49
6/4/2016 17:04
6/4/2016 17:09
6/4/2016 17:14
6/4/2016 17:19
6/4/2016 17:24
6/4/2016 17:29
6/4/2016 17:34
6/4/2016 17:39
6/4/2016 17:44
6/4/2016 17:49
6/4/2016 17:54
6/4/2016 17:59
6/4/2016 18:04
6/4/2016 18:09
6/4/2016 18:14
6/4/2016 18:19
6/4/2016 18:24
6/4/2016 18:29
6/4/2016 18:34
6/4/2016 18:39
6/4/2016 18:44
6/4/2016 18:49
6/4/2016 18:54
6/4/2016 18:59
6/4/2016 19:04
6/4/2016 19:09
6/4/2016 19:14
6/4/2016 19:19
6/4/2016 19:24
6/4/2016 19:29
6/4/2016 19:34
6/4/2016 19:39
6/4/2016 19:44
6/4/2016 19:49
6/4/2016 19:54
6/4/2016 19:59
6/4/2016 20:04
6/4/2016 20:09
6/4/2016 20:14
6/4/2016 20:19
6/4/2016 20:24
6/4/2016 20:29

-33.954
-33.954
-33.954
-33.965
-33.965
-33.954
-33.954
-33.954
-33.954
-33.943
-33.965
-33.965
-33.965
-33.943
-33.976
-33.833
-33.844
-33.853
-33.877
-33.866
-33.889
-33.9
-33.889
-33.9
-33.9
-33.9
-33.9
-33.911
-33.9
-33.909
-33.898
-33.909
-33.898
-33.909
-33.909
-33.92
-33.92
-33.92
-33.931
-33.92
-33.909
-33.92
-33.909
-33.92
-33.931
-33.931
-33.92
-33.92
-33.898
-33.909
-33.909
-33.909
-33.909
-33.909
-33.898
-33.898
-33.909

700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700

-12.554
-12.554
-12.554
-12.565
-12.565
-12.554
-12.554
-12.554
-12.554
-12.543
-12.565
-12.565
-12.565
-12.543
-12.576
-12.433
-12.444
-12.453
-12.477
-12.466
-12.489
-125
-12.489
-12.5
-12.5
-12.5
-12.5
-12.511
-12.5
-12.509
-12.498
-12.509
-12.498
-12.509
-12.509
-12.52
-12.52
-12.52
-12.531
-12.52
-12.509
-12.52
-12.509
-12.52
-12.531
-12.531
-12.52
-12.52
-12.498
-12.509
-12.509
-12.509
-12.509
-12.509
-12.498
-12.498
-12.509




L8Y°CT-
L8Y'CT-
9/t°CT-
L(8V°CT-
86v°C1-
9LY'CT-
L8V'TT-
LBY'CT-
L8Y'CT-
L8Y°CT-
9Ly CT-
(8Y°TT-
L8Y'TT-
LBY'CT-
ETA AN
9UYCT-
9Ly T
L8Y'CT-
L8Y'CT-
86V°CT-
L8Y°CT-
9LYCT-
L8V CT-
9Ly CT-
86 CT-
L8Y°CT-
L8V°CT-
L8V CT-
86¥CT-
86¥CT-
86VCT-
L8V°CT-
86¥°CT-
L8Y'CT-
L8YCT-
L8V CT-
86V°CT-
L8Y°CT-
L8Y°CT-
86vCT-
86v°CT-
86v°CT-
L8Y°CT-
86v°CT-
86v°CT-
L8V°CT-
86¥°CT-
86V°CT-
86 CT-
60S°¢T-
86V°CT-
86V°CT-
86V'CT-
60S°¢CT-
86v°CT-
60S°¢T-
86V°CT-

004
004
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00£
00L
00L
00L
0oL
0oL
00L
0oL
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
004
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00£
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00L
00,
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
0oL
0oL
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L

L88°EE-
£88°€E-
9/8°¢€t-
L88°EE-
868°tE-
9/8'EE-
£88°EE-
L88°EE-
L88'EE-
L88°EE-
9/8°EE-
L88°EE-
£88°€E-
L88°EE-
9L8°EL-
9/8°EE-
9/8'ee-
LBBEE-
[88°EE-
868°¢ce-
L8B'EE-
9/8¢ce-
LBB'EE-
9/8°€E-
868°te-
L88°EE-
L88'EE-
£88'EE-
868°¢cE-
868°¢€e-
868°¢te-
L88'EE-
868°¢tt-
(88°tE-
/88'EE-
£88'EE-
868°EE-
L88'EE-
L88'EE-
868°¢€E-
868°tt-
868°¢te-
£88°EE-
868°tt-
868°¢€E-
L88'EE-
868°tt-
868'EE-
868°tE-
606°cE-
868°EE-
868°tE-
868°¢tt-
606°¢ct-
868'tt-
606°te-
868°te-

¥1:T 9102/5/9

60:T 9102/5/9

¥0:T 9102/S/9

65:0 9102/5/9

#5:0 9102/5/9

60 9T0Z/5/9

¥:0 9102/5/9

6£:09102/5/9

¥€:0 9102/5/9

67:0 910Z/S/9

¥2:0 9102/$/9

61:09102/S/9

$T1:0 9102/S/9

60:0 9T0Z/S/9

$0:0 9102/S/9

6S:€2 9102/¥/9
¥S:€2 910Z/¥/9
6V:€2 9102/¥/9
v¥:€2 9T0Z/1/9
6€:€2 9102/¥/9
YE:€C 9102/¥/9
67:€7 9T07/¥/9
v2:€2 9T0Z/¥/9
6T:€2 9102/¥/9
¥T:€C9T0C/¥/9
60:€Z 9T0Z/¥/9
¥0:€2 9T02/¥/9
65:72 9T02/¥/9
$5:22 9102/%/9
6¥:72 9T0Z/v/9
P¥:T7Z 9102/v/9
6€:72 9102/v/9
¥€:22 9102/%/9
62:22 910Z/v/9
$2:22 910Z/%/9
6T:229102/%/9
v1:22 9102/%/9
60:22 9102/¥/9
¥0:22 9102/¥/9
6S:TZ 910Z/¥/9
¥S:TZ 910Z/%/9
6v:1Z 910Z/¥/9
¥¥: 17 9102/v/9
6€:TZ 9102/¥/9
¥€: 12 9102/v/9
6¢:12 910Z/¥/9
v2:1Z 9102/¥/9
6T:TZ 9T0Z/%/9
v1:12 9T02/¥/9
60:TZ 9T0Z/¥/9
¥0:1Z 9T0Z/¥/9
65:0Z 910Z/¥/9
¥$:0Z 9102/¥/9
6%:07 910Z/¥/9
¥%:07 910Z/¥/9
6£:02 9T0Z/¥/9
¥€:02 9T02/¥/9

vov
€9
4514
19¢
09v
65Y
85Y
LSy
9SYy
SSY
pSy
ESY
[4°1%
158514
0svy
6vv
5144
LyY
147
Sty
1444
1347
[444
1947
ovy
6EY
8LV
LEY
9tY
Sev
1434
EEY
(437
1237
0134
6y
8y
X474
T4 4
Y474
vy
144
(444
12474
oty
61y
81V
LTV
STV
STV
viv
12387
[48%4
1144
oty
60v
80v



Tewet-
et

et
Tvet-
Tt
Tev'et-
vet-

vt

wat-

et

88ECT-
88E'CT-
S9E'CT-
86v'CT-
L8Y'TT-
86v°CT-
L8Y°CT-
L8Y°CT-
L8YCT-
ETA AN
9Ly CT-
86v'CT-
L8V'CT-
86v'CT-
L8Y'CT-
605°CT-
9Lyt
L(8Y°CT-
A AN
S9v'CT-
L8Y°CT-
L8¥°CT-
L8YV'CT-
605°¢T-
86¥°CT-
86Y°CT-
(8Y'CT-
L8YTT-
ETA AN
L8Y°CT-
L8V°CT-
86v°¢T-
86v'CT-
605°¢CT-
gev'cl-
86t°CT-
60S°CT-
86v°CT-
86v'CT-
L8Y'CT-
¢S°CT-

TESTT-
86¥°CT-
86¥°CT-
L8Y'CT-
86V°CT-
86v'CT-

004
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00Z
0/072
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00L
0oL
00L
00Z
0oL
00z
00L
00L
00£
00L
00L
00z
00L
00L
00L
004
004
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
004
00L

Tegee-
18°€e-

Tegee-
18°€e-

TI8'ee-
TZ8'EE
18°€e-
18°'€e-
18°€€-
18'€e-
88/'¢€e-
88L°€E-
S9/L°EE-
868'€E-
L88'EE-
868'€t-
L88EE-
L8B'EE-
(88'EE-
9/8'te-
9/8'te-
868'te-
L88'EE-
868'¢E-
L8B8'EE-
606°€E-
9/8°ce-
L8B'EE-
£88'EE-
598°tE-
L88'EE-
£88'EE-
L88'EE-
606°tt-
868'EE-
868°¢tE-
L88'EE-
[88'EE-
9/8¢ce-
[(88'EE-
L88'EE-
868'€E-
868'EL-
606°tE-
868°tE-
868°¢ct-
606°€E-
868°EE-
868°tE-
/88°EE-
¢6ee-

TE6'EE-
868°EE-
868°€E-
/(88°EE-
868'EE-
868'€¢-

60:9 9102/S/9
¥0:9 910Z/5/9
65:G 9102/5/9
$5:6 9102/5/9
61:S 9T0Z/S/9
¥¥'S 910Z/S/9
6€:S 9102/S/9
v€:S 910Z/5/9
627:S 910Z/S/9
¥2:59102/5/9
6T:S 9T02/S/9
$1:59102/5/9
60:S 9T0Z/S/9
$5:¥ 9102/5/9
6v:¥ 9102/5/9
v¥:v 9102/5/9
6€:¥ 9102/5/9
¥E:¥ 9102/5/9
62:¥ 9102/5/9
¥2:¥ 9102/S/9
6T:¥ 9T02/S/9
¥T:v 9702/5/9
60:¥ 9T02/S/9
¥0:¥ 9T02/5/9
65:€ 9102/5/9
$S:€ 9102/5/9
6t°€ 9102/5/9
¥¥:€ 9102/5/9
6€:€ 9107/5/9
¥E:€ 9T02/5/9
6¢:€ 9102/S/9
¥2:€ 9102/5/9
6T:€ 9102/5/9
¥1:€ 9102/5/9
60:€ 9T02/5/9
¥0:€ 9102/5/9
65:2 910Z/S/9
vS:2 9102/S/9
6v:C 9T02/S/9
¥ 9102/5/9
6€:2 9102/5/9
¥€:2 9102/5/9
67:2 9102/S/9
¥2:79102/5/9
61:27 9102/5/9
¥1:2 9102/5/9
60:2 910Z/5/9
¥0:Z 9102/5/9
65:T1 9102/5/9
$S:1 9T02/S/9
61 9102/S/9
¥¥'1 9102/5/9
6€:1 9102/5/9
Y€1 9102/S/9
62:19102/5/9
¥2:1 9102/S/9
6T:1 9102/5/9

€¢S
(445
1Zs
0zs
618
81§
LTS
918
STS
48]
ETS
(48]
118
80S
L0S
90s
S0S
v0s
£0S
c0s
T0S
00S
66t
86v
L6Y
9%6v
Sevy
ey
€6v
[43%
T6v
o6v
68Y
88Y
L8V
98Y
S8Y
1214
1214
[4:1%
12:1%
08v
6L
8LV
LLY
A4
SLY
1/ZA%
€LY
(444
Ty
0Ly
69t
89¢
L9V
99y
S9v



Tev'CT-
Tev'etT-
eVt
eV CT-
et

TEV'CT-
ESyel-
eVt
[4244%
[2244%
TEY'CT-
444N

T1EVCT-
eV CT-
et

vt

et

et

A4S

[A N4

TEV'CT-
Tev'IT-
60¥°¢CT-
[4244%
et
TEV'CT
TEV'CT
Tevel
eVt
[4244%
TEV'CT-
[424¢
[A7 44t
[4244%
ESPCT-
[4444%
TevC1-
Tev T
Tever
Tev'et
et
et
TeEYCT-
44 A4%
TEV'CT-
4444
TeEveT
et
[4244%
EEVCT-
4244%
EEVCT-
EEV'CT-
EEV'CT-
Tev'ct-
EEVCT-
EEV'CT-

00L
00L
004
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00
00L
00L
00L
004
00£
0oL
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00Z
0oL
00.
00.
00L
00L
0oL
00,
0oL
0oL
00L
0oL
00
0oL
0oL
00z
0oL
00L
002
00L
004
00L
00L
002
002
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
002
00£
00L
00L
00L
00L

TEB'EE-
TE8EE-
TEGEE-
TE8EE-
[4: 3%

TEB'EE-
£G8°EE-
T€8°€E-
TY8'Ee-
weee-
TEQEE-
[4: 23

TEGEE-

TegEeE-

8eE-

[4: 23

8ee-

z8ee-

’8°ee-

[4: 23

TE]'EE-
TE8EE-
608°EE-
eee-
[4: Rt

TEB'EE-
TEB'EE-
TER'EE-
TEB'EE-
8t
TE8EE-
[44: 22
et
[44: 23
£68°ee-
we'ee-
Te8eE-
TEQEE-
TE8°€E-
TEQ€EE-
gee-

[4:X3

TE8EE-
gee-
TE8'eE-
eee-
1€8°€e-
[4: X3

wete-
EEB'eE-
vy8ee-
€EgeE-
EE'EE-
€€8EE-
T8t
£E’eE-
EE'EE-

¥S:0T 9102/5/9
6%:01 9102/5/9
¥¥:01 9102/5/9
6£:0T 9102/5/9
¥€:0T 9102/S/9
62:0T 9102/S/9
¥2:01 9102/5/9
6T1:0T 910Z/5/9
$T:0T 9102/5/9
60:0T 9102/5/9
$0:01 9102/5/9
65:6 9T0Z/S/9
¥5:6 9102/5/9
6¥:6 9102/S/9
vb:6 9102/S/9
6€:6 910Z/S/9
¥€:6 9102/5/9
67:6 9102/5/9
¥2:6 9102/S/9
61:6 9102/S/9
$1:6 9T0Z/S/9
60:6 9102/S/9
$0:6 9T02/S/9
658 9107/5/9
¥5:8 910Z/S/9
6%:8 9T07/S/9
¥¥:8 9102/S/9
6£:8 9T02/5/9
v€:8 9102/5/9
67:8 9102/S/9
¥7:8 9102/5/9
61:8 9102/5/9
¥1:8 910Z/5/9
60:8 9102/5/9
¥0:8 9102/5/9
6S:£ 9102/S/9
¥5:£ 9102/5/9
6v:£ 9102/5/9
¥¥:£ 9102/S/9
6€:£ 9T0Z/S/9
¥€:£ 9T0Z/5/9
67:£ 9102/5/9
v2:£9102/S/9
61:£ 9102/S/9
¥T:£ 9102/S/9
60:£ 9102/S/9
¥0:£ 9102/5/9
65:9 9102/5/9
¥5:9 9102/5/9
6t:9 9102/S/9
¥v:9 9102/S/9
6£:9 910Z/S/9
¥€:9 9102/5/9
62:9 9102/5/9
¥2:9 9102/5/9
61:9 910Z/S/9
¥1:9 9102/S/9

08s
645
848
LLS
9.5
SLS
VLS
€4S
LS
TLS
048
699
89S
£9S
995
595
¥9S
€95
29s
198
09§
6SS
8SS
LS8
95§
SSS
vSS
€SS
[4)
188
0SS
6vS
8vS
LVS
9vS
SvS
124
EVS
ws
s
ovs
6€S
8€S
LES
9es
SES
vES
€Ees
[43
133
0€s
675
8¢S
LTS
9¢s
T4
ves



[4244%
TevetT-
[4444%
12 AN
A4 44%
4444
[4244%
S9v'etT-
[A444%
[4444%
[4244%
4444
[44 44
[4444%
ESY'CT-
[A2A4%
Tevca-
[A2244%
TeveT-
ESv'eT-
[42 44
[4 44

42445
TeVCT-
[4244%
[4244%
[A244%
eV CT-
4444
A4 A4%
vt
wyeT-
TEVCT-
[A4 A4
[4444%
A4 A4S
et

Tev'etT-
eV T
et

TeEVCT-
it

et

et

et

[4 44N

Tev'etl-
TEV'CT-
TEPCT-
et

Tev'etT-
Tev'CT-
TEV'CT-
[A244%
[4244%
[4 44

TEVTT-

00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
0oL
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00,
00L
004
00L
004
00L
004
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L

h8ee-
TEQEE-
wgee-
£58°eE-
r8ee-
eee-
[47:8 3
§98°¢ce-
we'ee-
e'ee-
gee-
weee-
vgee-
weee-
£S8°EE-
rgee-
TE8'EE-
8ee-
TE8EE-
£G8°EE-
8'ee-
gee-
vgee
TEB'EE
[42: %
e
weee-
TEg°cE-
weee-
[44: 22
[44: 223
CY8'EE
TEB'EE
wete-
[47:8%
weee-
8ee-

TEBEE-
TEB'EE
8ee-
TEY'EE
8ee-
gee-
[4:23
z8ee-
[4: 235
TEQEE-
TEY'EE-
TE'EE
8ee-
Te8EE
TEB'EE
TEB'EE
8ee-
[42: 333
g'ee-
TEYEE-

6€'ST 9102/5/9
¥E€:5T 9T0Z/5/9
6¢:ST 9102/S/9
$2:9T 9102/S/9
61:ST 9102/S/9
$T:9T 9102/5/9
60:ST 9T02/S/9
¥0:ST 9102/5/9
65:tT 9102/5/9
¥S:¥T 9102/5/9
6v:%T 9102/5/9
¥¥:¥T 9102/5/9
6€:¥T 9102/S/9
¥EVT 9102/5/9
67:¥T 9102/S/9
YT 9102/5/9
61:¥T 9T0Z/S/9
¥T:¥T 9102/S/9
60:¥T 910T/S/9
¥0:¥T 9T0Z/5/9
6S:€T 9102/S/9
¥S:€T 9102/5/9
67:€T 9102/5/9
¥¥:ET 9T02/S/9
6€:€1 9102/5/9
¥E:€T 9102/5/9
6T:ET 9T02/S/9
YTET 9T02/S/9
6T:€1 9T02/S/9
YT:€T 9102/5/9
60:€T 9102/S/9
$0:€T 9T02/5/9
65:CT 9102/5/9
¥S:T1 9102/5/9
6t:CT 9102/5/9
¥¥:2T 9102/5/9
6£:21 9102/5/9
¥€:ZT 9102/S/9
62:2T 9T02/S/9
¥2:719102/5/9
6T:2T 9102/S/9
¥1:2T 9102/5/9
60:2T 9102/S/9
¥0:2T 9102/5/9
6511 9102/5/9
¥S:TT 9T02/5/9
6%:1T 9102/5/9
¥ 1T 9T02/S/9
6€:TT 9T02/5/9
¥€:1T 9102/5/9
62:1T 9T0Z/5/9
¥2:11 9102/5/9
6T:TT 9T0Z/S/9
¥T:T1 9102/5/9
60°TT 9102/S/9
¥0:TT 9102/S/9
65:0T 9T02/S/9

LE9
9g9
5€9
¥€9
(23]
€9
T€9
0e9
679
8¢9
L29
979
SZ9
9
€29
9
TZ9
0c9
619
819
L19
919
ST9
V19
€19
19
T19
019
609
809
L09
909
S09
v09
€09
<09
109
009
665
865
L6S
96S
565
v6Ss
€65
765
16S
06S
685
885
L8S
98S
S85
v8S
€85
8%
185



66£°CT-
88¢°CT-
88€E°CT-
88€°CT-
LLE7CT-
S9E°CT-
vSEZT-
pSeEeT-
eETCT-
S9vCT-
9UYTT-
ESy'eT-
ESY'CT-
ESY'CT-
SOv°CT-
9Ly CT-
ESvCl-
SoOv°CT-
S9v'CT-
ESY'CT-
ESYCT-
9Ly CT-
9Lyt
9Ly CT-
ESYCT-
ESYCT-
Sov°CT-
ESY'CT-
ESYCT-
9LYTT-
[4244%
ESY'CT-
SOvCT-
ESveT-
[A244%
[A244%
ESYCT-
ESveT-
[A244%
[42 44
[A2 44N
ESY'CT-
ESY'CT-
[4444%
eSYCT-
ESY'CT-
ESY'CT-
[4244'%
[4244%
ESYCT-
[4244%
[4244%
[4244%
[4244%
[42 44N
[4244%
[4244%

00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00£
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00/
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oz
0]074
0oL
00s
00z
00,
00L
0oL
0oL
00L
00z
0oL
00s
00L
004
0oL
00z
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00s
00s
00L
00£
00L
00L

66L°EE-
88L'EE-
88L'EE-
88L'¢E-
LLLEE
S9L°EE-
ySLEE-
IATAS S
EESEE-
598°¢ee-
9.8t~
£68°te-
€48'EE-
€S8'EE-
598°'te-
9/8'te-
£S8'EE-
598°te-
598°te-
£S8°EE-
£98°¢ee-
9/8°¢t-
9/8°€e-
9/8¢e-
£6B'EE-
£68°EE-
§598°¢t-
£68°EE-
£68°tE-
9/8'€t-
[A4: 22N
£68'ee-
S98°¢ce-
£G8'EE-
e
we'ee-
£68'EE-
£98°EE-
weee-
weee-
eee-
£S8'EE-
£S8'EE-
[A2:E3
€S8'EE-
€S8'EE-
£G8EE-
weee-
we'ee-
£S8'EE-
gee-
eee-
ve'Ee-
eee-
w8ee-
[42:33%
veee-

62:07 9102/5/9
¥2:0Z 9102/5/9
61:0Z 9T0Z/S/9
¥1:0Z 9T02/S/9
60:07 9T0Z/S/9
¥0:0Z 9102/5/9
6561 9102/5/9
¥S:6T 9102/5/9
6t:6T 9T0Z/5/9
6€:6T 9T0Z/S/9
vE:6T 9102/5/9
62:61 9102/5/9
v2:6T 9102/5/9

61:6T 9102/5/9 -

¥1:6T 9102/5/9
60:6T 9T0Z/S/9
¥0:6T 910¢/S/9
65:8T 9102/S/9
$S:8T 9102/5/9
6%:8T 9102/5/9
¥v:81 9102/5/9
6€:8T 9T02/5/9
¥€:81 9102/5/9
6281 9102/5/9
¥7:81 9102/5/9
6T:8T 9102/5/9
$1:8T 9102/5/9
60:8T 9T02/S/9
¥0:81 9102/5/9
6S:LT 910¢/S/9
¥S:£19102/S/9
6¥:£19102/5/9
v¥:LT 9102/5/9
6€:L1 9T02/S/9
YELT 9102/5/9
62:£1 9102/5/9
¥2:L1 9102/5/9
6T:L19102/5/9
¥1:£1 9102/5/9
60:LT 9T0Z/S/9
¥0:£1 9T0Z/S/9
65:9T 9T02/5/9
¥5:91 9T02Z/S/9
6¥:9T 9102/S/9
¥4:9T 9T02/5/9
6€:9T 9102/5/9
¥€:9T 9T02/5/9
62:9T 9T02/S/9
¥2:91 910Z/S/9
61:9T 910Z/5/9
¥1:9T 9102/5/9
60:9T 910Z/S/9
¥0:91 9102/5/9
65:ST 9102/5/9
¥5:5T 9102/5/9
6t:ST 9T07/5/9
¥v:ST 9102/S/9

569
V69
€69
69
169
063
689
889
£89
589
v89
€89
89
189
089
6.9
849
LL9
9.9
S£9
vL9
€49
[44]
149
049
699
899
£99
999
S99
v99
€99
799
199
099
659
839
LS9
959
559
vS9
€S9
2s9
1S9
0s9
6v9
8v9
LYY
9v9
St9
9
€v9
w9
9
0v9
6£9
8¢9




TEY'CT-
[Aa4y
et
[A244%
TeV'CT-
ESYCT-
ESY'cT-
44 44%
42445
ESY'CT-
444
[4A4%
60v°¢T-
TeEV'CT-
et
TEV'CT-
et
et
Tevet-
[A244%
[A44%
TEV'CT-
et
TEV'CT-
60t°CT-
60v'CT-
60t°¢T-
[A44%
60v°CT-
60v°CT-
(444N
TEv'CT-
TeEVTT-
et
et
60v'CT-
60v°CT-
[A44%
[A XA
it
60¥°ZT-
[4 44N
et
60¥°CT-
[AA4%
[AAA%
60¥°CT-
60V°ZT-
86E°CT-
60¥°CT-
60v'CT-
EEVTT-
Tvet-
v'et-
88ECT-
et-
66ECT-

00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00s
0oL
00s
004
00L
004
00z
00L
00L
00L
00L
00s
00¢
00L
00L
00L
00L
00£
004
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00L
00¢
00L
004
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00,
0oL
00L
00L
00L
004
004
00s
004
0oL
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L

TEB'EE-
8'ee-
8t
[42: 33
TE8EE-
ES8'EE-
€98'EE-
w8ee-
r8EE-
€58°EE-
8'ee-
[4: 1%
608°¢ct-
TEB'EE-
[4: B3
TEEE-
8t
8ee-
TE]'EE-
weee-
8ee-
TEBEE-
8ee-
Te8ee-
608°te-
608°tt-
608°tt-
8'ee-
608°tt-
608°tt-
8'ee-
TEQ'EE-
Tegce-
[4: 23
8°ee-
608°€t-
608'tt-
[4: X2
gee-
gee-
608°EE-
{8'€e-
{8'eE-
608°¢t-
8'ee-
8ee-
608°tt-
608°€E-
86L°¢E-
608°cE-
608°€E-
EEV'EE-
18'€e-
18°ee-
88/°€¢-
18'ee-
66L°tE-

¥1:T 910Z/9/9

60°T 9T0Z/9/9

¥0:T 9102/9/9

65:09102/9/9

¥5:0 9102/9/9

610 9102/9/9

¥:0 9102/9/9

6€:0 9T02/9/9

¥€:0 9102/9/9

62:0 9T02/9/9

¥2:09102/9/9

61:0 9T0Z/9/9

$1:09102/9/9

60:0 9102/9/9

¥0:0 9102/9/9

6S:€2 9102/5/9
¥S:€T 9102/5/9
6¥:€Z 9T02/5/9
¥¥:€2 9102/5/9
6€:€2 9T0T/S/9
¥€:€2 9102/5/9
67:€7 9T02/5/9
¥2:€29102/5/9
6T:€7 9T02/5/9
vT:€2 9102/5/9
60'€Z 9102/5/9
¥0:€2 910Z/5/9
65:22 9102/5/9
$S:22 9102/5/9
6¥:22 9102/5/9
¥¥:22 9102/5/9
6€:22 9102/S/9
¥€:22 9102/5/9
67:22 9102/5/9
¥2ize 9102/S/9
61:22 9102/5/9
¥1:22 9102/5/9
60:72 9102/S/9
¥0:2Z 9107/5/9
6S:TZ 9102/S/9
¥S:12 9102/5/9
6¥:TZ 910¢/S/9
¥¥:12 9102/5/9
6£:TZ 910Z/5/9
v€:12 9102/5/9
67:1Z 9102/S/9
v2:17 9107/S/9
6T:TZ 9102/5/9
¥1:1Z 9102/5/9
60:1Z 9107/S/9
¥0:1Z 9102/S/9
65:0Z 9T02/S/9
¥5:07 9102/5/9
6%:0Z 9T02/S/9
¥¥:0Z 9102/5/9
6€:0Z 9T02/S/9
¥€:0Z 9T02/S/9




9LY'TT-
eSt'ZT-
[44A4%
Sov'CT-
eSvCT-
S9v'CT-
ESYIT-
S9vCT-
S9vCT-
9Ly T
ESVCT-
ESY'CT-
eqv'etT-
ESYCT-
SOv'CT-
ESYCT-
ESYCT-
S9v°CT-
Sov'CT-
SoOv'CT-
ESY'CT-
ESveT-
SOV eT-
TEVCT-
ESY'eT-
Sov°CT-
ESYCT-
Sov'CT-
S9v'CT-
9T
ESY'CT-
[4244%
[4244%
[A244%
ESPCT-
[42 4%
[A244%
eSy'etT-
[4244%
[4244%
[A2 44 %
TEY'CT-
[A244%
TEY'CT-
[4244%
[4244%
[4244%
[4244%
44 44%
TEVCT-
Tevet-
[4244%
TeEvCT-
[A244%
et
42445
TEVCT-

004
004
00L
00L
00L
0oL
004
0oL
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00Z
004
00/
00
00Z
0oL
00L
0oL
00L
00Z
0oL
00L
00L
(0[074
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00z
00z
00L
00L
00s
00¢
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL

9/8°¢te-
€58'EE-
Y8'EE-
Gog'EE-
£GBEE-
S98°tE-
£S8°EE-
G98'te-
S98'eE-
9/8°tt-
£58'eE-
£98'ee-
€68°€E-
£68'¢ee-
598°te-
£68°cE-
£68'€E-
598°te-
S98'ce-
598°ce-
£68°eE-
£68tE-
S98°€e-
TE8EE-
£G8'EE-
598°te-
£68°¢ce-
S98°¢ce-
598°ce-
§98°¢ee-
€9B'EE-
et
we'ee-
et
£68°ee-
weee-
[44: 23
€98'ee-
r8ee-
e'ee-
[A2: 3
TEB'EE-
eee-
TEBEE-
we'ee-
eee-
r8ee-
we'ee-
8ee-
TEQEE-
TEB'EE-
eee-
TER'EE-
et
weee-
wete-
TEBEE-

65:5 9102/9/9
¥5:5 9102/9/9
6v'S 9102/9/9
¥¥'S 9102/9/9
6€:S 9102/9/9
¥E:S 9102/9/9
62:S 9102/9/9
¥7:S 9102/9/9
61:5 9102/9/9
¥1:S 9102/9/9
60:S 9102/9/9
¥0'S 9102/9/9
65:% 9102/9/9
¥S:¥ 9102/9/9
6¥:¥ 9102/9/9
¥¥:¥ 9102/9/9
6€:¥ 9702/9/9
¥€:1¥ 9T0Z/9/9
67:¥ 9102/9/9
$2:% 9102/9/9
6T:¥ 910Z/9/9
¥T:v 9102/9/9
60:v 9102/9/9
$0:¥ 9102/9/9
6S:€ 9102/9/9
¥S:€ 9102/9/9
6¥:€ 9102/9/9
¥¥:€ 9102/9/9
6€:€ 9102/9/9
¥E:€ 9T02/9/9
67:€ 9102/9/9
$2:€ 9102/9/9
61:€ 9102/9/9
¥1:€ 9102/9/9
60:€ 9102/9/9
¥0:€ 9102/9/9
65:2 9102/9/9
$S:2 9102/9/9
6v:2 9102/9/9
¥:2 9102/9/9
6€:7 9102/9/9
¥€:29102/9/9
62:29102/9/9
¥7:29102/9/9
61:Z 9102/9/9
¥1:29102/9/9
60:C 9102/9/9
¥0:2 9102/9/9
6S:T 9102/9/9
¥S:1 9102/9/9
6v:T 9102/9/9
¥¥:1 9102/9/9
6€:T 9T02/9/9
¥E:T 9T02/9/9
62T 9102/9/9
¥2:1 9102/9/9
61:T 9T02/9/9

608
808
L08
908
508
08
£08
<08
108
008
66L
864
L6L
964
S6L
v6L
€6L
6L
6L
06£
68L
887
(8L
98¢
S8L
v8L
374
8L
182
08¢
6LL
8LL
LLL
9L
SLL
viL
€LL
L
TLL
0LL
69,
89L
9L
99L
S9¢
9L
€92
9L
194
09£
6SL
8SL
LSL
9SL
SSL
vSL
€SL



CL6'ET-
S6°ET-

T96°€T-
T96°€T-
196'¢T-
S6'ET-

8E6'ET-
8E6'ET-
916'tT-
LZ6'ET-
LT6°ET-
9T6'ET-
SO06°ET-
S06°tT-
S06'€T-
S06°tT-
SO6°ET-
V68'ET-
€88'ET-
£88'ET-
TL8'ET-
98'€1-

TL8ET-
LIB'ET-
8EB'ET-
V8LET-
SOL°ET-
659°¢T-
8V9'ET-
699°€T-
8¥9°€T1-
[A A%
ESYCT-
[A244%
Syt
Tev'CT-
ESYCT-
[A244%
et
ESy'et-
ESY'eT-
gEsv'etT-
ESt'eT-
Sov'CT-
ESvel-
[4444%
13) AN
9T
9LV CT-
ESY'CT-
L8v°CT-
ESY'CT-
Sov°eT-
eSv'eT-
S9v°CT-
ESYCT-
[A444%

0ss
0SL
0SL
0s.
0SL
0SL
0sL
0sL
0S¢z
0SL
0sL
0SL
0S¢
0SL
0S¢z
0SL
0sL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
004
00L
004
00,
00L
00,
00L
00,
00L
00L
004
004
002
004
0oL
004
0oL
00L
004
0oL
004
004
00L
004
00L
00L
004
004
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00,
00L

LE'SE
SE'GE-

19€°S¢E-
19¢€°S¢E-
T9€°G¢E-
SgUse-

8EE'SE-
8EE'SE-
9TE'GE-
LTE'SE-
LTE'SE-
91€'S¢E-
S0g'se-
S0E°GE-
S0€°SE-
S0€°Se-
SOE'SE-
v6C'SE-
£8¢'St-
€8¢'SE-
TLT'SE-
9T's¢-

TLT°GE-
LTTSE-
8EC'SE-
v81'SE-
SOT'SE-
650°S¢-
8v0°SE-
650°S¢-
8v0°SE-
08've-
£G8'EE-
vgee-
£GB'EE-
TE8’CE-
£68'ee-
eee-
weee-
£G8'EE-
€G8°EE-
€98°EE-
£68CE-
G9B'EE-
£58°ee-
eee-
EGB'EE-
§98°ce-
9/8'€t-
£S8'eE-
[88'EE-
ESB'EE-
GO9B'EE-
€S8'tE-
S98°€e-
£98'eE-
y8ee-

¥S:0T 9102/9/9
6:0T 9T02/9/9
¥¥:0T 9102/9/9
6€:0T 9T0Z/9/9
¥€:0T 9102/9/9
62:0T 9T02/9/9
¥2:0T 9102/9/9
6T1:0T 9102/9/9
¥1:0T 9102/9/9
60:0T 9T02/9/9
¥0:0T 9102/9/9
65:6 910Z/9/9
$S:6 9T0Z/9/9
6v:6 9102/9/9
¥¥:6 910Z/9/9
6€:6 9102/9/9
¥€:6 9102/9/9
62:6 9102/9/9
¥2:6 9102/9/9
61:6 910Z/9/9
¥1:6 9102/9/9
60:6 9102/9/9
¥0:6 9102/9/9
658 9102/9/9
¥5:8 9102/9/9
6¥:8 9102/9/9
¥¥:8 9102/9/9
6¢:8 9102/9/9
¥7:8 9102/9/9
61:8 9102/9/9
¥1:8 9102/9/9
60:8 9102/9/9
¥0:8 9102/9/9
65:£ 910¢/9/9
¥S:£ 910Z/9/9
6v:£ 9102/9/9
¥¥:£ 9T0Z/9/9
6€:£ 9102/9/9
¥€:£ 9102/9/9
62:£ 9102/9/9
¥2:£ 9102/9/9
6T:£ 910Z/9/9
¥1:£9102/9/9
60:£ 9T02/9/9
¥0:£ 9T02/9/9
65:9 9102/9/9
¥5:9 9102/9/9
6¥:9 9102/9/9
¥$:9 9102/9/9
6£:9 9102/9/9
¥€:9 9102/9/9
62:9 9102/9/9
¥2:9 9102/9/9
61:9 9102/9/9
¥1:9 9T02/9/9
60:9 9T0Z/9/9
¥0:9 9102/9/9

898
£98
998
598
¥98
€98
298
198
098
658
898
LS8
9s8
568
¥S8
€98
¢S8
1S8
0s8
6v8
818
L8
98
S8
8
£V
w8
6€8
8¢c8
L€8
9¢e8
SE8
143
£€8
[43]
€8
0e8
6¢8
878
LT8
9¢8
S¢8
144
€¢8
(44}
T8
0c8
618
818
L18
918
S18
vig
£T8
18
118
018



869
870
871
872
873
874
875
876
877
878
879
880
881
882
883
884
885
886
887
888
889
8390
891
892
893
894
835
896
897
898
899
500
901
902
903
9504
905
906
907
908
909
910
911
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921
922
923
924
927

6/6/2016 10:59
6/6/2016 11:04
6/6/2016 11:09
6/6/2016 11:14
6/6/2016 11:19
6/6/2016 11:24
6/6/2016 11:29
6/6/2016 11:34
6/6/2016 11:39
6/6/2016 11:44
6/6/2016 11:49
6/6/2016 11:54
6/6/2016 11:59
6/6/2016 12:04
6/6/2016 12:09
6/6/2016 12:14
6/6/2016 12:19
6/6/2016 12:24
6/6/2016 12:29
6/6/2016 12:34
6/6/2016 12:39
6/6/2016 12:44
6/6/2016 12:49
6/6/2016 12:54
6/6/2016 12:59
6/6/2016 13:04
6/6/2016 13:09
6/6/2016 13:14
6/6/2016 13:19
6/6/2016 13:24
6/6/2016 13:29
6/6/2016 13:34
6/6/2016 13:39
6/6/2016 13:44
6/6/2016 13:49
6/6/2016 13:54
6/6/2016 13:59
6/6/2016 14:04
6/6/2016 14:09
6/6/2016 14:14
6/6/2016 14:19
6/6/2016 14:24
6/6/2016 14:29
6/6/2016 14:34
6/6/2016 14:39
6/6/2016 14:44
6/6/2016 14:49
6/6/2016 14:54
6/6/2016 14:59
6/6/2016 15:04
6/6/2016 15:09
6/6/2016 15:14
6/6/2016 15:19
6/6/2016 15:24
6/6/2016 15:29
6/6/2016 15:34
6/6/2016 15:49

-35.372
-35.372
-35.372
-35.394
-35.383
-35.394
-35.394
-35.372
-35.405
-35.383
-35.394
-35.405
-35.394
-35.416
-35.416
-35.439
-35.428
-35.416

-35.45

-35.45
-35.472
-35.483

-35.45
-35.461

-35.45
-35.461
-35.439

-35.45
-35.461
-35.483
-35.472
-35.472
-35.472
-35.483
-35.472
-35.472
-35.483
-35.495
-35.495
-35.483
-35.495
-35.495
-35.483
-35.495
-35.506
-35.495
-35.506
-35.495
-35.506
-35.506
-35.506
-35.495
-35.517
-35.528
-35.506
-35.595
-35.442

750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750

-13.972
-13.972
-13.972
-13.994
-13.983
-13.994
-13.994
-13.972
-14.005
-13.983
-13.994
-14.005
-13.994
-14.016
-14.016
-14.039
-14.028
-14.016

-14.05

-14.05
-14.072
-14.083

-14.05
-14.061
-14.05
14.061
14.039
-14.05
-14.061
-14.083
-14.072
-14.072
-14.072
-14.083
-14.072
-14.072
-14.083
-14.095
-14.095
-14.083
-14.095
-14.095
-14.083
-14.095
-14.106
-14.095
-14.106
-14.095
-14.106
-14.106
-14.106
-14.095
-14.117
-14.128
-14.106
-14.195
-14.042



928
929
930
931
932
933
934
935
936
937
938
939
940
941
942
943
944
945
946
947
948
949
950
951
952
953
954
955
956
957
958
959
960
961
962
963
964
965
966
967
968
969
970
971
972
973
974
975
976
977
978
979
980
981
982
983
984

6/6/2016 15:54
6/6/2016 15:59
6/6/2016 16:04
6/6/2016 16:09
6/6/2016 16:14
6/6/2016 16:19
6/6/2016 16:24
6/6/2016 16:29
6/6/2016 16:34
6/6/2016 16:39
6/6/2016 16:44
6/6/2016 16:49
6/6/2016 16:54
6/6/2016 16:59
6/6/2016 17:04
6/6/2016 17:09
6/6/2016 17:14
6/6/2016 17:19
6/6/2016 17:24
6/6/2016 17:29
6/6/2016 17:34
6/6/2016 17:39
6/6/2016 17:44
6/6/2016 17:49
6/6/2016 17:54
6/6/2016 17:59
6/6/2016 18:04
6/6/2016 18:09
6/6/2016 18:14
6/6/2016 18:19
6/6/2016 18:24
6/6/2016 18:29
6/6/2016 18:34
6/6/2016 18:39
6/6/2016 18:44
6/6/2016 18:49
6/6/2016 18:54
6/6/2016 18:59
6/6/2016 19:04
6/6/2016 19:09
6/6/2016 19:14
6/6/2016 19:19
6/6/2016 19:24
6/6/2016 19:29
6/6/2016 19:34
6/6/2016 19:39
6/6/2016 19:44
6/6/2016 19:49
6/6/2016 19:54
6/6/2016 19:59

- 6/6/2016 20:04

6/6/2016 20:09
6/6/2016 20:14
6/6/2016 20:19
6/6/2016 20:24
6/6/2016 20:29
6/6/2016 20:34

-35.485
-35.496
-35.507

-35.53

-35.53
-35.519
-35.552

-35.53
-35.563
-35.563
-35.574
-35.574
-35.563
-35.585
-35.606
-35.595
-35.606
-35.584
-35.606
-35.629
-35.606
-35.618
-35.629
-35.629
-35.618
-35.618
-35.618
-35.618
-35.618
-35.629

-35.64
-35.629

-35.64
-35.629
-35.629
-35.618
-35.651
-35.662

-35.64
-35.629
-35.651
-35.662
-35.651
-35.651
-35.629

-35.64
-35.629
-35.651
-35.651
-35.618

-35.64

-35.64
-35.606
-35.618
-35.629

-35.64

-35.64

750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750

-14.085
-14.096
-14.107

-14.13

-14.13
-14.119
-14.152

-14.13
-14.163
-14.163
-14.174
-14.174
-14.163
-14.185
-14.206
-14.195
-14.206
-14.184
-14.206
-14.229
-14.206
-14.218
-14.229
-14.229
-14.218
-14.218
-14.218
-14.218
-14.218
-14.229

-14.24
-14.229

-14.24
-14.229
-14.229
-14.218
-14.251
-14.262

-14.24
-14.229
-14.251
-14.262
-14.251
-14.251
-14.229

-14.24
-14.229
-14.251
-14.251
-14.218

-14.24

-14.24
-14.206
-14.218
-14.229

-14.24

-14.24



985

986

987

988

989

930

991

992

993

994

995

996

997

998

999
1000
1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010
1011
1012
1013
1014
1015
1016
1017
1018
1019
1020
1021
1022
1023
1024
1025
1026
1027
1028
1029
1030
1031
1032
1033
1034
1035
1036
1037
1038
1039
1040
1041

6/6/2016 20:39
6/6/2016 20:44
6/6/2016 20:49
6/6/2016 20:54
6/6/2016 20:59
6/6/2016 21:04
6/6/2016 21:09
6/6/2016 21:14
6/6/2016 21:19
6/6/2016 21:24
6/6/2016 21:29
6/6/2016 21:34
6/6/2016 21:39
6/6/2016 21:44
6/6/2016 21:49
6/6/2016 21:54
6/6/2016 21:59
6/6/2016 22:04
6/6/2016 22:09
6/6/2016 22:14
6/6/2016 22:19
6/6/2016 22:24
6/6/2016 22:29
6/6/2016 22:34
6/6/2016 22:39
6/6/2016 22:44
6/6/2016 22:49
6/6/2016 22:54
6/6/2016 22:59
6/6/2016 23:04
6/6/2016 23:09
6/6/2016 23:14
6/6/2016 23:19
6/6/2016 23:24
6/6/2016 23:29
6/6/2016 23:34
6/6/2016 23:39
6/6/2016 23:44
6/6/2016 23:49
6/6/2016 23:54
6/6/2016 23:59

6/7/2016 0:04

6/7/2016 0:09

6/7/2016 0:14

6/7/2016 0:19

6/7/2016 0:24

6/7/2016 0:29

6/7/2016 0:34

6/7/2016 0:39

6/7/2016 0:44

6/7/2016 0:49

6/7/2016 0:54

6/7/2016 0:59

6/7/2016 1:04

6/7/2016 1:09

6/7/2016 1:14

6/7/2016 1:19

-35.662
-35.64
-35.64

-35.651
-35.64

-35.618

-35.629
-35.64

-35.618

-35.618

-35.629
-35.64

-35.629

-35.629

-35.618

-35.584

-35.595

-35.562

-35.573

-35.551

-35.562

-35.562

-35.562

-35.551

-35.551

-35.551

-35.539

-35.528

-35.539

-35.528

-35.528

-35.528

-35.528

-35.528

-35.506

-35.517

-35.517

-35.495

-35.528

-35.517

-35.528

-35.506

-35.517

-35.517

-35.506

-35.495

-35.495

-35.506

-35.517

-35.506

-35.506

-35.506

-35.506

-35.506

-35.506

-35.528

-35.506

750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750

-14.262
-14.24
-14.24

-14.251
-14.24

-14.218

-14.229
-14.24

-14.218

-14.218

-14.229
-14.24

-14.229

-14.229

-14.218

-14.184

-14.195

-14.162

-14.173

-14.151

-14.162

-14.162

-14.162

-14.151

-14.151

-14.151

-14.139

-14.128

-14.139

-14.128

-14.128

-14.128

-14.128

-14.128

-14.106

-14.117

-14.117

-14.095

-14.128

-14.117

-14.128

-14.106

-14.117

-14.117

-14.106

-14.095

-14.095

-14.106

-14.117

-14.106

-14.106

-14.106

-14.106

-14.106

-14.106

-14.128

-14.106



€80V1-
€80°VT-
€80T~
S60°vT-
90T v1-
90T'v1-
90T 'vT-
S60V1-
LTTYT-
S60°vT-
S60'v1T-
901'v1-
90T 'v1-
8T vT-
LITPT-
90T 'v1-
90Tv1-
901T'v1-
8¢T'vT-
90T ¥vT-
S60°VT-
S60vT-
S60°vT-
S60°vT-
€80T~
£80'VT-
90T'vT-
€80'vT-
90T 'vT-
90T 'vT-
S60°vT-
S60°vT-
€80'VT-
E€80'VT-
S60'vT-
£80°v1-
€80°VT-
S60°v1-
S60°P1-
S60°vT-
S60'vT-
90T v1-
S60v1-
S60°vT-
90T ¥1-
90T '¥1-
LITYT-
LITVT-
S60vT-
90T'v1-
S60°vT-
LITVT-
90T vT-
S60°VT-
90T vT-
LITVT-
90T'v1-

0sz
0S¢
0sz
0SL
0SL
0sL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
(074
0SL
0SL
0S¢
072
0sL
0s.
0sL
0sL
0SL
0sL
0sL
0SL
0s¢L
0sL
0S¢z
0sL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0S¢z
0SL
0sL
0S4
0SL
0sL
0SL
0sL
0ss
0sL
0SL
0sL
0s¢L
0sz
0SL
0S¢
0S¢z
0S¢z
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL

€8Y'SE-
E8Y'SE-
E8Y'SE-
S6v'SE-
905°S¢-
905°5¢-
905°S¢-
S6v'SE-
LT5°SE-
S6v'SE-
S6v'SE-
905°5¢€-
905°S€-
8¢S5°S¢E-
L15°SE-
905°S€E-
905°5¢-
905°5¢€-
875'S¢E-
905°5¢€-
S6v'SE-
S6v'SE-
Sev'se-
S6v°SE-
E8Y'SE-
€8Y'SE-
90S°S€-
E8Y'SE-
905°S€-
905°G¢E-
S6v'SE-
S6v'SE-
€8Y°GE-
£8Y°GE-
S6v'SE-
E8YV'SE-
£8Y'SE-
S6v'SE-
S6¥°SE-
S6v'qE-
S6v'Ge-
905°5¢-
S6v°SE-
S6v'SE-
906°S¢E-
905°5¢-
LTS'SE-
L15°SE-
AT
905°5¢-
AT
L15°GE-
905°56¢-
S6v'SE-
905°5¢-
L15°G¢E-
905°S¢-

¥0:9 9T0Z/L/9
655 9102/L/9
¥5:G 9102/L/9
6t:S 9102/L/9
¥:S 9102/L/9
6€:S 9102/L/9
€15 9T0Z/L/9
67:S 9102/L/9
¥2:S 9107/L/9
61:S 9102/L/9
¥1:69102/L/9
60:5 9102/£/9
¥0:S 9102/L/9
65 9102/L/9
¥S:v 9102/L/9
6v:v 9102/L/9
pyiv 9T0Z/L/9
6E:¥ 9T02/L/9
¥E:v 9102/L/9
62 910Z/4/9
¥2:% 910Z/L/9
6T:¥9102/4/9
yT:¥ 9T02/4/9
60: 9102/L/9
$0'v 910Z/L/9
65:€ 9T02/L4/9
¥S:€ 9102/L/9
6:€ 9102/L/9
Y¥:€ 9102/L/9
6€:€9102/4/9
¥EI€ 9T102/L/9
62:€9T0Z/L/9
vZ:€9102/L/9
6T:€9102/4/9
¥T1:€ 9T02/L/9
60:€ 9T0Z/4/9
¥0:€ 9102/L/9
65:2910Z/L/9
¥5:2 9T02/L4/9
6v:2 9102/L/9
v¥:Z7 9102/L/9
6£:2 9102/L/9
¥€:2 910Z/L/9
62:29102/L/9
¥2:27 9102/L/9
61:29102/L/9
$1:2910Z/L/9
60:Z 9102/4/9
¥0:2 9102/4/9
6S:T 9102/4/9
¥S:T 9102/L/9
6¥:1910Z/L/9
v¥:T 9102/2/9
6€:T 9T0Z/L/9
vE:1 9102/2/9
62:19102/4/9
YT:T 9102/£/9

8601
£60T
9601
S601
¥60T
€601
60T
1601
0601
6801
880T
{801
980T
S80T
¥801
€80T
80T
180T
080T
6401
8.01
LL0T
9.01
S.0T
vL0T
€407
[440)8
TL0T
0401
6901
8907
£901
9907
S90T
¥901
€901
<901
1907
0901
6507
8501
4507
9901
5SSOt
¥S0T
€901
[4°10)8
1501
05901
60T
80T
Ly0T
9101
S0t
01
EVOT
ot



E6TV1-
veTvi-
POEVT-
€6CV1-
[444 4%
€8TV~
velvi-
[4444%
EBT VT
19T v1-
19C°¥1-
[744 4%
veevi-
6V Y1-
19Cv1-
19Tv1-
[4444%
€8T YT~
[14a4%
19C°v1-
CLTYT-
€8TV~
EBTYI-
LTyt
E8CYI-
veTvi-
LTYT-
LT YT
T9C¥1-
(444 2%
19¢°v1-
[T a%
9Tt
9L
1STVT-
ELTYVT-
1STvT-
1STv1-
Y44 4%
vovi-

IZa2%

8IT¥1-
6CCV1-
6CT V-
yovt-

6CCYT-
6TCvT-
80C'v1-
L6TPT-
S8TVI-
S8T¥1-
17A% 2%
€91 V1~
966'¢T-
€801~
90T ¥1-
S60v1-

0SL
0SZ
0SL
0SL
0S¢z
0sZ
0S¢z
0SZ
0S¢z
0SL
0sL
0s¢L
0sL
0sL
0s¢L
0SL
0sL
0SZ
0sL
0sL
0sL
0sL
0sz
0SL
0S¢z
0SL
0SL
0S4
0s¢L
(074
0sz
0sL
0sL
0sL
74
0sL
0sL
0SL
0sz
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0SL
0sL
0SL
0SsL
0SL
052
0SL
0SL
0SL
0S¢z

£69°5¢-
¥69°5E-
voL'SE-
£€69°GE-
¢L9'5¢E-
£89°'G¢-
¥69°GE-
¢L9°GE
£89°6¢E-
T99'S¢-
199°SE-
¢L9°S¢E-
¥69°5E-
6v9°SE-
199°Ge-
199'G¢-
¢L9'S¢e-
£89°S¢E-
¢L9°'S¢E-
199°S¢€-
¢L9°S¢e-
€89'SE-
€89°SE-
7L9°S¢E-
£89°G¢-
v69°SE-
¢L9'S5¢E-
¢/9'SE-
199°G€-
¢L9'SE-
199°sE-
799°S¢e-
799'sE-
799°'S¢E-
159°S¢E-
€L9°St-
159°G¢E-
199°S€-
629'GE-
¥9'St-

v9'SE-

8T9'G¢E-
629'GE-
679'SE-
y9°s¢E-

6¢9'GE-
619°GE-
809°5¢-
£6G°SE-
585°GE-
586°GE-
vLS°SE-
€95°SE-
96€°S¢E-
£8Y°SE-
905°S¢E-
S6v'SE-

YO:TT 9102/4/9
65:0T 910Z/L/9
$S:0T 9102/L/9
60T 910Z/L/9
¥¥:0T 910Z/L/9
6€:0T 9102/4/9
¥€:0T 9T02/£/9
62:0T 910Z/4/9
vT:01 9102/L/9
61:0T 9102/L/9
¥1:0T 9102/L/9
60:0T 910¢/£/9
¥0:0T 910¢/L/9
65:6 9107/L/9
v5:6 9102/L/9
6t'6 9102/L/9
¥¥:6 9102/L/9
6€:6 9T02/L/9
¥€:6 9102/L/9
60:6 9102/L/9
¥2:6 9T02/L/9
6T:6 9102/L/9
¥1:6 9102/4/9
60:6 9102/L/9
¥0:6 9102/L/9
65:8 9T02/L/9
¥5:8 9102/£/9
6%:8 9102/L/9
vv:8 910Z/L/9
6€:8 9102/L/9
¥£:8 9102/4/9
62:8 9102/L/9
¥2:8 9102/4/9
61:8 9102/L/9
$T1:8 9T0Z/L/9
60:8 9102/L/9
¥0:8 9102/L/9
65:£ 9102/L/9
¥Si£ 9102/4/9
6v:£ 9102/1/9
vb:L 9102/L/9
6€:£9102/L/9
¥€:£ 9T02/L/9
67:£9102/L/9
¥Z:£9102/L/9
61:£9102/L/9
¥1:£9102/L/9
60:£ 9102/4/9
¥0:£ 9102/1/9
65:99102/L/9
¥5:9 9T02/4/9
6t:9 9102/4/9
9 9102/4/9
6€:99102/4/9
61:99102/L/9
¥1:9 9102/4/9
60:9 9T0¢/£/9

8STT
LSTT
9s11
G811
121}
ESTT
¢STt
TSTT
0STT
6Tl
8Y11
L1l
Tl
SPIT
it
EvIT
(449"
1341
ovit
6ETT
8ETT
LETT
9ETT
SETT
VETT
EETT
CETT
TETT
0ETT
6C1T
8711
L1t
9¢1T
SCIT
7448
[ YA
[4417¢
Tt
0ttt
6111
8TTT
LT1T
9111
ST1T
499
€111
(499"
IT1t
OTTT
60TT
80TT
L0TT
9011
SOTT
1011
0ott
6601



1159
1160
1161
1162
1163
1164
1165
1166
1167
1168
1169
1170
1171
1172
1173
1174
1175
1176
1177
1178
1181
1185
1186
1187
1188
1189
1190
1191
1192
1193
1194
1195
1196
1197
1199
1200
1201
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1209
1210
1213
1214
1215
1216
1217
1218
1219
1220
1221
1222
1223

6/7/2016 11:09
6/7/2016 11:14
6/7/2016 11:19
6/7/2016 11:24
6/7/2016 11:29
6/7/2016 11:34
6/7/2016 11:39
6/7/2016 11:44
6/7/2016 11:49
6/7/2016 11:54
6/7/2016 11:59
6/7/2016 12:04
6/7/2016 12:09
6/7/2016 12:14
6/7/2016 12:19
6/7/2016 12:24
6/7/2016 12:29
6/7/2016 12:34
6/7/2016 12:39
6/7/2016 12:44
6/7/2016 12:59
6/7/2016 13:04
6/7/2016 13:09
6/7/2016 13:14
6/7/2016 13:19
6/7/2016 13:24
6/7/2016 13:29
6/7/2016 13:34
6/7/2016 13:39
6/7/2016 13:44
6/7/2016 13:49
6/7/2016 13:54
6/7/2016 13:59
6/7/2016 14:04
6/7/2016 14:14
6/7/2016 14:19
6/7/2016 14:24
6/7/2016 14:29
6/7/2016 14:34
6/7/2016 14:39
6/7/2016 14:44
6/7/2016 14:49
6/7/2016 14:54
6/7/2016 14:59
6/7/2016 15:04
6/7/2016 15:09
6/7/2016 15:24
6/7/2016 15:29
6/7/2016 15:34
6/7/2016 15:39

‘6/7/2016 15:44

6/7/2016 15:49
6/7/2016 15:54
6/7/2016 15:59
6/7/2016 16:04
6/7/2016 16:09
6/7/2016 16:14

-35.693
-35.704
-35.704
-35.704
-35.715
-35.681
-35.704
-35.693
-35.704
-35.704
-35.704
-35.693
-35.693
-35.693
-35.704
-35.715
-35.704
-35.715
-35.704
-36.34
-32.335
-32.797
-33.019
-33.47
-33.472
-33.461
-33.64
-34.421
-34.444
-34.445
-34.445
-34.456
-34.445
-34.434
-34.727
-33.978
-33.987
-33.976
-33.976
-33.987
-33.989
-33.987
-34
-33.989
-34
-34.022
-33.911
-33.933
-33.933
-33.944
-33.944
-33.944
-33.933
-33.944
-33.944
-33.967
-33.944

750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
750
800
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700
700

-14.293
-14.304
-14.304
-14.304
-14.315
-14.281
-14.304
-14.293
-14.304
-14.304
-14.304
-14.293
-14.293
-14.293
-14.304
-14.315
-14.304
-14.315
-14.304
-14.94
-10.935
-11.397
-11.619
-12.07
-12.072
-12.061
-12.24
-13.021
-13.044
-13.045
-13.045
-13.056
-13.045
-13.034
-13.327
-12.578
-12.587
-12.576
-12.576
-12.587
-12.589
-12.587
-12.6
-12.589
-12.6
-12.622
-12.511
-12.533
-12.533
-12.544
-12.544
-12.544
-12.533
-12.544
-12.544
-12.567
-12.544



9Ly CT-
L8YTT-
LBYCT-
L8YCT-
86Y°CT-
L8Y°CT-
86t°¢T-
86t°¢T-
86v°¢T-
86v°CT-
L8YV°CT-
86¥°¢T-
60S°¢CT-
L8Y°CT-
L(8V°CT-
L8Y°CT-
60S°CT-
L8Y°CT-
86¥°CT-
86V°CT-
86v°CT-
86v°C1-
L(8Y°CT-
60S°CT-
86v°CT-
86v°CT-
86vCT-
86vCT-
60S°CT-
86vCT-
605°CT-
86V'CT-
605°¢CT-
60S°CT-
86t°CT-
86v'CT-
86v'CT-
60S°CT-
ST

¥SSCT-
TES'CT-
TESCT-
EvseT-
Yrset-
1241
124 K15
yySeT-
124°%4%
95S°CT-
yrSCt-
€ES'CT-
€ES'CT-
124015
es'et-
9sS°CT-
EESCT-
vvSTt-

00L
004
00z
00L
00z
0oL
0oL
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00£
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00Z
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00,
00L
00L
00L
00L
00,
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L

9/8°tE-
L88'EE-
L88'EE-
L88'EE-
868°€E-
L88'EE-
868°€E-
868°€E-
868°¢t-
868°¢CE-
L88EE-
868°¢t-
606°¢E-
£88tE-
L88EE-
L88EE-
606'¢€E-
L88°EE-
868'¢te-
868'tE-
868°tE-
868°¢E-
£88°€E-
606°EE-
868°€t-
868°tE-
868'tE-
868°tt-
606°€E-
868'E€E-
606°¢ce-
868°EE-
606°cE-
606°tE-
868°cE-
868'EE-
868°EE-
606'cE-
6EE-

vS6'eE-
TE6'EE-
TE6'EE-
EVE'EE-
vr6'ee-
vyeee-
vve'ee-
vve'ee-
Pre'ee-
9s6'¢te-
vve'ee-
EE6'EE-
EE6'EE-
vye'ee-
[44°33
9S6°EE-
EE6'EE-
vv6'ee-

65:02 9102/£/9
¥S:02 9102/L/9
64:02 910¢/4/9
v¥:02 910T/L/9
6€:07 9102/L/9
v€:02 9102/L/9
62:0Z 9102/L/9
$2:02 9102/L/9
61:02 910Z/L/9
v1:0Z 9102/L/9
60:0Z 9102/L/9
¥0:02 9T07/L/9
65:6T 9T0Z/L/9
¥S:6T 9102/4/9
6:6T 9T0Z/L/9
v¥:61 9T02/L/9
6€:6T 9102/L/9
v€:61 9102/L/9
62:61 9102/L/9
¥2:61 9107/L/9
6T:61 9102/L/9
¥1:6T 9102/L/9
60:6T 9102/£/9
¥0:61 9102/L/9
65:81 910Z/4/9
$S:8T 910Z/4/9
6v:81 910¢/L/9
P¥:8T 9T02/L/9
6€:81 9T02/L/9
v€:81 9T02/L/9
62:81 9107/L/9
¥2:81 9102/L/9
61:8T 910Z/L/9
¥1:8T 9102/L/9
60:8T1 910Z/L/9
¥0:81 910Z/L/9
65:£1910Z/1/9
¥S:LT 9102/4/9
6:£T 9T0Z/L/9
Y¥:£19102/L/9
6€:£T 9T02/L/9
YE:LT9T0Z/L/9
6T:419102/4/9
¥2:£19102/4/9
6T:£19102/4/9
v1:£1 910Z/L/9
60:£1 910Z/L/9
¥0:£1 9T0Z/£/9
65:9T 910Z/£/9
¥S:9T 910Z/2/9
6¥:91 9102/L/9
¥¥:91 9102/L/9
6£:9T 9102/L/9
¥€:91 9102/£/9
62:91 9102/4/9
¥2:9T 9102/4/9
61:9T 910Z/L/9

08¢1
641
8411
LLet
9Let
SLTT
[£X4!
ELCT
[4X4"
|YA4H
0L¢T
69¢T
8971
91
9971
5971
2148
£9¢T
971
191
09zt
6SCT
85¢T
TAYAS
96¢1
SS¢T
I 4°TA"
€SCT
[4°TA!
T8¢t
0S¢t
6v¢T
:174¢
1AZ4¢
et
Sl
vt
2248
[4 748
|3 74"
ot
6ECT
8ECT
LETT
9eTt
SECT
veel
£eCl
(4740
Teet
0tct
6¢CT
144
[Xa4t
97zl
T448
ezt



TEV'CT-
Tevet-
[A44%

TEV'CT-
[A7244%
[A244%
Tev'CT-
TEV'CT-
TEveT-
[4244%
€Syt
[A244%
ESY'CT-
42 44%
ESY'CT-
[A244%
[4244%
TEVCT-
[4444%
[4 244
[44 4%
Tev' et
ESy'etT-
[4244%
ESYCT-
et
ESY'CT-
ESv'etT-
ESYCT-
[4244%
[A244%
[A444%
[A744%
ESY'IT-
(44445
Sov'CT-
ESt'CT-
ESveT-
ESv'eT-
SOv'CT-
Sov'Ct-
ESY'CT-
ESY'CT-
9Ly CT-
S9v'CT-
9LV CT-
9LYCT-
9Ly CT-
(8Y'CT-
9Ly CT-
9Ly TT-
L8V CT-
L8Y°CT-
L8Y°CT-
LBV'CT-
L8YCT-
9Ly -

00L
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oz
0oL
0oL
0oz
00L
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00s
00L
00L
00L
00L
00,
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00,
004
00,
00L
00z
004
00L
00s
00L
00z
0oL
00L
00L
00L
004
0oL
004
004
00L

TE8'EE-
TEQEE-
i8'ce-

TEYEE-
r8ee-
[4%: 235
1e8ee-
TEREE-
TEBEE-
w8ee-
£98'ee-
weee-
ES8'EE-
gee-
EG8'EE-
rg'ee-
r8'ee-
Tegee-
weee-
vgee-
vgee-
TEQEE-
£68°EE-
weee-
ESB'EE-
et
£68°¢€E-
€G8°EE-
€68°€E-
[44: 23
[47:23%
[4%:22%
y8ee-
€68t
we'ee-
598°¢€E-
€68°€EE-
£68°€E-
£68°€EE-
§598'¢t-
598°tt-
£58°ee-
£58°ee-
9/8¢ce-
598'¢eE-
9/8¢ce-
9/8°'€e-
9/8te-
L88°CE-
9/8'tt-
9/8'tE-
L88EE-
(8B'EE-
[88'EE-
L88'EE-
L88°€E-
9/8'€E-

¥¥:T 9102/8/9
6€:1 9102/8/9
¥€:1 9102/8/9
671 9107/8/9
vT:1 9102/8/9
61:1 9102/8/9
$1:19102/8/9
60:T 9102/8/9
¥0'T 9T0¢/8/9
65:09T02/8/9
¥5:0 9102/8/9
64:0 9102/8/9
¥%:0 9102/8/9
6£:0 9T0Z/8/9
¥£:0 9102/8/9
62:09102/8/9
¥2:0 9102/8/9
61:0910¢/8/9
$T:09102/8/9
60:0 910Z/8/9
¥0:0 9102/8/9
6S:€79102/L/9
¥S:€2 9102/L/9
6¥:€Z 9102/L/9
v¥:€2 9102/L/9
6€:€79102/L/9
¥E:€2 9102/L/9
62:€£2 9107/L/9
Y€ 9102/L/9
61:€2 9102/L/9
PT:€T 9T0T/L/9
60°€Z 9T02/L/9
¥0:€2 9102/4/9
65:CC 9T02/L/9
¥S:27 9102/L/9
6v:22 9102/L/9
v¥:2Z 9102/L/9
6€:22 9102/L/9
¥€:22 9102/4/9
62:229102/L/9
v2:22 9102/L/9
61:229102/L/9
¥1:22 9102/L/9
60:72 9102/1/9
¥0:2Z 9102/L/9
6512 910Z/L/9
¥S: 17 910Z/L/9
6% 12 9102/L/9
¥¥:TZ 9T02/L/9
6€:1T7 9102/L/9
vE:1Z 9102/4/9
62:179102/L/9
v2:12 9102/L/9
61:12 9102/L/9
¥1:129102/L/9
60:1Z 9102/4/9
$0:1Z 9102/L/9

LEET

9g€T

SEET

vEET

E€EET

Ze€T

T€€T

OEET

6TET

8ZET

LTET

9z€T

STET

vZET

€7ET

14438

TeeT

0ZET

6TIET

8TET

LIET

9TET

STET

YIET

ETET

ZIET

TIET

OTET |
60€T
80ET
LOET
90€T
SOET
YOET
€0€ET
ZOET
T0€T
00€ET
6671
8671
L67T
9671
S671
Y62t
€621 ‘
7671

1671

0621

6871 |
88CT }
(871 |
9871 |
5871 |
v8zI

€871

7871

1821



00L
00L
00,
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00z
0oL
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
00,
00L
00L
00L
00L
004
004
00L
00L
00L
00L
00¢
004
004
00L
00L
00L
004
004
00L
00L
004
004
00L
00L
00L
004
00L
00L
004
00Z
004
0oL
0oL
00L
00L

SLLEE-
SLLEE-
98L'EE-
98L'EE-
86L°EE-
98/'¢tE-
98L'EE-
86L°€E-
98L'€E-
86L°EE-
86L°EE-
86L'EE-
86L°EE-
86L'EE-
86L'EE-
86L'tE-
98/L'et-
86/L°€E-
608°tE-
608°€E-
78'Ee-
608°¢e€-
86L°tE-
608°€t-
(8EE-
608°€E-
608°€E-
86L°EE-
608°¢t-
86/L°€E-
608°€E-
8'te-
[4: 22
608'tt-
gee-
608°€t-
608°€E-
8'ee-
TEG'EE-
608°EE-
[4: 23
8ee-
608°€E-
[4: 235
8ee-
[4: 235
8'ee-
[4: 23N
8'EE-
8ee-
T€8°€E-
608°¢ce-
8ee-
C8EE-
[4: 233
608°¢E-
we'ee-

62:9 9102/8/9
¥2:9 9102/8/9
61:9 9102/8/9
¥1:9 9102/8/9
60:9 9T0Z/8/9
¥0:9 9T027/8/9
65S 9102/8/9
¥5:S 9102/8/9
6v'S 9102/8/9
'S 9102/8/9
6€:S 9T02/8/9
¥£:S 9102/8/9
67:S 9102/8/9
¥7:S 9102/8/9
61:59102/8/9
¥1:59102/8/9
60:5 9T102/8/9
¥0:5 9T02/8/9
657 9102/8/9
¥S:¥ 9102/8/9
6v:v 9102/8/9
v 9T02/8/9
617 9T0Z/8/9
¥€:v 9102/8/9
62:% 9102/8/9
¥T:¥ 910Z/8/9
6T:¥ 9102/8/9
¥1'v 9102/8/9
60:t 9102/8/9
¥0'v 9102/8/9
65:€ 9T02/8/9
¥S:€ 9102/8/9
6v:€ 9102/8/9
¥¥:€ 9102/8/9
6€°€ 9T0Z/8/9
¥E:€ 910Z/8/9
67:€ 9102/8/9
¥T:€ 9102/8/9
6T:€ 9T02/8/9
$T:€ 9102/8/9
60'€ 9102/8/9
¥0:€ 9102/8/9
65:7 910¢/8/9
¥5:2 9102/8/9
6t:2 9107/8/9
¥¥:2 9102/8/9
6€:29102/8/9
v€:2 9102/8/9
62:2 9102/8/9
¥7:29102/8/9
61:2 9102/8/9
¥1:29102/8/9
60:2 9T0Z/8/9
$0:Z 9T02/8/9
65:19102/8/9
¥$:19102/8/9
6¥:T 9102/8/9

YeET
€6ET
C6ET
16eT
06¢eT
68ET
88ET
L8ET
98€T
S8ET
V8ET
£8ET
[4:1 3¢
18€T
08¢eT
6LET
8LET
LLET
9/ET
SLET
VLET
ELET
CLET
TLET
0Le1
69¢ET
89¢ET
L9¢ET
99eT
G9ET
poET
€9¢€T
79€T
T9eT
09¢eT
6SET
8SET
LSET
9%€eT
SSET
bSET
€SET
7SET
TSET
0SET
6vET
8vET
LYET
9vET
SYet
248
EVET
[443"
TveT
OveET
6EET
8EET



S86°L1-
€86°LT-
696°LT-
66°L1-

LL6'LT-
SL6°LT-
SL6°LT-
LL6°LT-
6L6°LT-
LEG'LT-
€98°L1-
LSL°LT-
E9L°LT-
19L°LT-
8SL°LT-
98/L°LT-
[A70A%N
v00°9T-
996'¥1-
8E8'ET-
SEBCT-
[Av4N

[AvAY

60T°¢1-
[A%Aa s

60T°CT-
860°¢CT-
860°CT-
980°¢CT-
¥90°¢CT-
S.0°¢CT-
¥90°CT-
¥90°CT-
woetT-
[dA%

L66'TT-
v96°11-
EveCT-
TECT-

0s8
0s8
0s8
0s8
0S8
0S8
0S8
0S8
0S8
0S8
0S8
0S8
0s8
0S8
0S8
0s8
0S8
0S8
0s8
0S8
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
00L
0oL
00L
00L
00L
00s
00L
00L
004
004

S8E6E-
€8E'6E-
69¢°6¢-
6€°6t-

LLE6E-
SLE'6E-
SLE6E-
LLE6E-
686t~
LEE'6E-
£97°6¢-
LST'6E-
€91°6¢-
T9T°6€-
89T°6¢-
9ST'6¢-
et
vob'LE-
99¢'9¢-
8EC'GE-
SeECve-
See-

(A1

60S'ce-
SEE

60S°EE-
86v'Ee-
86v'EE-
98Yv'te-
vov'ee-
STA A
vov'ee-
yov'ee-
ee-
ree-

L6E'EE-
voe'ee-
Eviee-
TLEE-

60:9T 9102/8/9
¥0:91 9102/8/9
6S:ST 9102/8/9
¥S:519102/8/9
6%:ST 9102/8/9
v'ST 9102/8/9
6€:5T 9T02/8/9
¥E:ST 9T02/8/9
67:51910¢/8/9
¥7:ST 9102/8/9
61:ST 910Z/8/9
¥1:5T 9102/8/9
60:ST 9102/8/9
#0:ST 9107/8/9
651 9107/8/9
¥S¥T 9102/8/9
6%:vT 9T02/8/9
6T:69T02/8/9
¥1:6 9102/8/9
60:6 9102/8/9
¥0:6 9T0Z/8/9
65:89102/8/9
¥5:8 9102/8/9
6v:8 9102/8/9
vv:8 9102/8/9
6€:8 9102/8/9
¥£:8 9102/8/9
62:89102/8/9
$2:8 9102/8/9
61:89102/8/9
¥1:89102/8/9
60:8 9102/8/9
¥0:8 9107/8/9
65:£ 9102/8/9
¥S:£ 9T02/8/9
6v:£ 9102/8/9
¥v:£ 9102/8/9
¥¥:9 9102/8/9
6€:9 9T0Z/8/9

01sT
60ST
80ST
£0ST
90ST
S0ST
v0ST
€0ST
oSt
T0ST
00ST
66¥1
86¥T
L6VT
96v1
Se6v1
145128
8Ivl
Lyl
9yt
St
444"
[ X448
[4472"
Tt
1744
61vT
81T
LTYT
91T
STt
Vvt
EIvT
(4528
1T
0TvT
60vT
LBET
96¢ET




5" Monitoring Well (~150' Offset)

Date

Static Water Level, Feet

Water Level, feet

-20.66

RB Well #1 Pumping Rate

Well Drawn Down

6/3/2016
6/4/2016
6/6/2016
6/7/2016
6/8/2016

-23.4
-233
-23.8
-23.9
-23.3

700 GPM
700 GPM
750 GPM
750 GPM
700 GPM

-2.74
-2.64
-3.14
-3.24
-2.64



Schemm, Doug

From: Travis Miles <Travis@suburbanwaterinc.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2016 2:12 PM

To: Schemm, Doug

Subject: Suburban WR 49537

Attachments: Map_New_POD.PDF; 2016R07317_-_Trustee's_Deed.pdf, Complete_Pump Test

Report-060816.pdf

Doug,

Yesterday Tuesday August 23" 2016 | was able to close on the new property located, along the Kansas River. The new
parcel shown in the attached map and deeds provides Suburban legal access to a newly proposed POD within the 1320
boundary of the closets point to the Kansas River. This new parcel will provide access to the POD for water right 49537
within the boundary of the Kansas Assurance District and will hopefully allow DWR to waive the safe yield requirement.

As we have previously discussed it will require a variance for the spacing requirement between municipal wells, as the
well for water right 49208, which has been completed and the new POD will be ~936 LF. | have included the pump test
data from our well for WR 49208, which was ran for ~140 Hours with continuous monitoring of the pumping level for the
water table. In additional we also took daily water level readings for our original 5” water well that had been completed
~150 LF SW of the municipal well. The draw down on the 5” well was ~3 LF with a pumping rate of ~700 GPM on the
municipal well. Based on this data we anticipate little if any communication between the municipal well’s for WR’s
49208 and 49537.

The GPS coordinates for the New POD for WR 49537 are : 38.98864° N, 95.05591° W.

Please let me know what additional information is needed.

Travis J Miles

CEO/President

Suburban Water, Inc.

1216 N 155" Street, PO BOX 588
Basehor, KS 66007

Office: (913) 724-1800

Cell: (913) 238-0040

Fax: (913) 724-1505
travis@suburbanwaterinc.com

SuburbanWater

QUALITY WATER SERVICE

This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and/or contain Suburban Water, Inc. proprietary information
intended solely for the use of only the individual to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you have received this email in
error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error,
please immediately delete the email and any attachments from your system and notify the sender. Any other use of this email is prohibited. Thank you for your
compliance.
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Analysis Results

The selected PD is in an area to new appropriations. - .
The safe yield, based on the variables listed below is 2,881.33 AF. to Sem jork C' )eS, a'\‘J

Total prior appropriation in the circle is 13,611.52 AF. = 2000 = '7;4‘,7‘,2 = 4 ,43 q AF will be bc«,{par-re‘(
| .

Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 0.00 AF. Kﬂwﬂb Releases '{‘f‘om

e T ——————— ) /"‘-_—__
Safe Yield Variables Stavaae, . DUS/puyR
IO/ZOIIL

The area used for the analysis is set at 5011 acres.
Potential annual recharge of the area is estimated to be 9.2 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 14-SEP-2016 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water
right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2. Domestic, Term and Temporary water rights have been excluded.

There are 17 water right(s) and 15 point(s) of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tacres Nacres
A 38 D1 IND NK G NW SW SW 1400 4950 19 12 22E 1 WR  8,96115 8, 961.15 *1,493.53 [34'57-‘2]
A 15870 00 MUN NK G NE SW SW 1174 4376 13 12 21E 1 WR 30.69 30.69

Same MUN NK G NE NW NW 4961 4203 24 12 21E 8 WR

A 23802 00 IND NK G NW NE SE 2400 820 14 12 21E 2 PD 3.80 3.80

Same IND NK G NE NE SE 2120 570 14 12 21E 5 PD 6.90 6.90

A 28898 00 IRR NK G NC NE 3910 1295 26 12 21E 3 WR 24.00 24.00 116.00 116.00
A 30014 00 MUN NK G NE NW NW 4961 4203 24 12 21E 8 WR 43.05 14.31

A 33368 00 IND NK G NW NE SE 2400 820 14 12 21E 2 PD 14.00 14.00

Same IND NK G NE NE SE 2120 570 14 12 21E 5 PD 34.00 34.00

A 36485 00 IND NK G SE NE SE 1650 100 14 12 21E 4 WR 48.00 29.30

A 39120 00 IRR NK G NC S2 SwW 784 3960 24 12 21E 4 WR 146.00 146.00 156.50 156.50
A 39193 00 IRR NK G 3010 4705 25 12 21E 1 WR 50.00 50.00 144.00 144.00
A 39267 00 IRR NK G NC NE 3910 1295 26 12 21E 3 WR 56.00 56.00 116.00 0.00
A 39268 00 IRR NK G 3494 5089 25 12 21E 2 WR 32.00 32.00 144.00 0.00
A 40337 00 IRR NK G 2660 4815 27 12 21E 1 WR 7.00 7.00 81.00 81.00
A 49090 00 MUN KE G NE SW SW 1174 4376 13 12 21E 1 WR 42.96 16.38

A 49208 00 MUN GY G SE SE SE 12 50 22 12 21E 3 WR 1,999.99 1,999.99

A 49300 00 IRR GY G SW NE SE 1715 990 28 12 21E 1 WR 113.00 113.00 113.00 113.00
A 49301 00 IRR GY G NW SE SE 1055 945 27 12 21E 2 WR 73.00 73.00 73.00 73.00
A 49537 00 MUN AY G SW NW SwW 1547 5158 23 12 21E 2 WR 2,0 00 2,00Q.00

kil 38-D1 includeas b wells with ablankex @um-:t.’ of B4CLIE o [ 453.53 AF/wel
O'\Qv 1 el sndor th /S.ﬁa 'S within Grea GJCo.nsm(ecq’h‘o:\) so Rest are excluded L, Safe »\.QJ,




43537
Bi lavised wel\ Location

Safe Yield Report Sheet
Proposed Water Right Application
Point of Diversion in NWNWSWSW 23-12S-21E
FILE NO. 49,537 (1,096'N & 5,113'W)

Southeast Corner of Saction 31
i Township 12 South
i/ Range 22 East




Report DateWednesday, September 14 2016
Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as: 4 q 53(7
1096 ft N and 5113 ft W of the SE Corner of Section 23, T 12S, R 21E )

Located at: 95.055662 West Longitude and  38.988635 North Latitude M 5 e
f’ \t\fs

GROUNDWATER ONLY

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Batt Auth Quan Add_Quan Unit
A 38 D1 IND NK G 10477 -- NW SW SW 1400 4950 19 12 22E 1 8961.15 8961.15 AF
A 15870 00 MUN NK G 8132 -- NE SW SW 1174 4376 13 12 21E 1 30.69 30.69 AF
Same 7321 -- NE NW NW 4961 4203 24 12 21E 8

A 23802 00 IND NK G 7952 -- NW NE SE 2400 820 14 12 21E 2 3.80 3.80 AF
Same 7870 -- NE NE SE 2120 570 14 12 21E 5 6.90 6.90 AF
A 28898 00 IRR NK G 4424 -- -- NC NE 3910 1285 26 12 21E 3 24.00 24.00 AF
A 30014 00 MUN NK G 7321 -- NE NW NW 4961 4203 24 12 21E 8 43.05 14.31 AF
A 33368 00 IND NK G 7952 -- NW NE SE 2400 820 14 12 21E 2 14.00 14.00 AF
Same 7870 -- NE NE SE 2120 570 14 12 21E 5 34.00 34.00 AF
A 36485 00 IND NK G 7783 -- SE NE SE 1650 100 14 12 21E 4 48.00 29.30 AF
A 39120 00 IRR NK G 6441 -- NC S2 SW 784 3960 24 12 21E 4 146.00 146.00 AF
A 39193 00 IRR NK G 6591 -- -- -- -- 3010 4705 25 12 21E 1 50.00 50.00 AF
A 39267 00 IRR NK G 4424 -- -- NC NE 3910 1295 26 12 21E 3 56.00 56.00 AF
A 39268 00 IRR NK G 6019 -- -- -- -- 3494 5089 25 12 21E 2 32.00 32.00 AF
A 40337 00 IRR NK G 6111 -- -- -- -- 2660 4815 27 12 21E 1 7.00 7.00 AF
A 439090 00 MUN KE G 8132 -- NE SW SW 1174 4376 13 12 21E 1 42.96 16.38 AF
A 49208 00 MUN GY G —- SE SE SE 12 50 22 12 21E 3 1999.99 1999.99 AF — ﬂ{’f \:CA.J ';
A 49300 00 IRR GY G 7797 -- SW NE SE 1715 990 28 12 21E 1 113.00 113.00 AF ;ed‘;of F}\Q;
A 49301 00 IRR GY G 5289 -- NW SE SE 1055 945 27 12 21E 2 73.00 73.00 AF
A 49537 00 MUN AY G 453 -- SW NW SW 1547 5158 23 12 21E 2 2000.00 2000.00 AF
Total Net Quantities Authorized: Direct Storage

Total Requested Amount (AF) = 2000.00 .00

Total Permitted Amount (AF) = 2202.38 .00

Total Inspected Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Pro_Cert Amount (AF) = .00 .00

Total Certified Amount (AF) = 9409.15 .00

Total Vested Amount (AF) = .00 .00

TOTAL AMOUNT (AF) = 13611.52 .00

An * after the source of supply indicates a pending application for change for the file number.
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted for the file number.
A "G" in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. A "B" indicates a well in the battery.

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and Points of Diversion Within 2.00 miles of point defined as:
95.055662 West Longitude and 38.988635 North Latitude

GROUNDWATER ONLY

WATER USE CORRESPONDENTS:

A 38 D1 IND NK G

> SUNFLOWER REDEVELOPMENT LLC
>

> 2600 GRAND BLVD STE 700

> KANSAS CITY MO 64108

ANy » Raduced well Pacing

-ﬁﬂpp\ic..l ecw;o'cpl FMMP test data o shew b enter

4 4heic senik File wowld Not Cause an uareasonable l“‘“ef:'j
table, amd i35 suFficient. pusipwe ©/2oi6.

File Number Use ST SR
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>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

>

15870 00 MUN NK G
CITY OF LINWOOD

306 MAIN ST BOX 146
LINWOOD KS 66052
23802 00 IND NK G
FREE STATE GROWERS INC
MARK ILLAUSKY
PO BOX 170
LINWOOD KS 66052
28898 00 IRR NK G
HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY

9660 LEGLER RD
LENEXA KS 66219

30014 00 MUN NK G
CITY OF LINWOOD

306 MAIN ST BOX 146
LINWOOD KS 66052
33368 00 IND NK G
FREE STATE GROWERS INC
MARK ILLAUSKY
PO BOX 170
LINWOOD KS 66052
36485 00 IND NK G
FREE STATE GROWERS INC
MARK ILLAUSKY
PO BOX 170
LINWOOD KS 66052
39120 00 IRR NK G
HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY

9660 LEGLER RD
LENEXA KS 66219

39193 00 IRR NK G
DICK BRAUER

17800 CANTRELL RD
LINWOOD KS 66052

39267 00 IRR NK G
HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY

9660 LEGLER RD

Report DateWednesday,

September 14 2016
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Target Section Definition .. |.. 49537
Section T i e . 23
[Township . . . 12
Range ] 21
Range Direction E

Iargef Point Coordinates JNH D27 or NADG3 i

TargetLongitude . | a95——,05591g
Target Latitude . 38.988640

Difference (NAD83 Minus NAD27)

Corner Corner Latitudes

Corner Longitudes



Phone: (785) 296-5733

Topeka Field Office N
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov

Sam Brownback, Governor

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

February 18, 2016

SUBURBAN WATER INC
1216 N 155TH ST

PO BOX 588

BASEHOR KS 66007

RE: Pending Application, File No. 49,537

Dear Sir or Madam:

We have conducted a preliminary review of your application referenced above based on the information received in our
office on January 13, 2016. The proposed point of diversion is one well, which would be located in the Southwest
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW% NW': SW%) of Section 23, more particularly
described as being near a point 1,547 feet North and 5,158 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in
Township 12 South, Range 21 East, Leavenworth County, Kansas. The application is requesting to appropriate 2,000

acre-feet of groundwater for municipal use.

The source of water for the pending application is the Kansas River alluvium. K.A.R. 5-3-11 states that calculated
recharge in the Kansas River alluvium shall be determined by taking 25% of the average annual rainfall in the area of
consideration. For this application, the potential annual recharge was determined to be 9.2 inches. The extent of the
alluvium (per LIDAR data) for the area of consideration provides a total of 5,181 acres. Based on a potential recharge
of 9.2 inches, with 75% available for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 2,979.08 acre-feet. The safe yield

determination is summarized below.
Safe Yield = Area of Consideration x potential annual recharge x percent of recharge available

5181 acres x 9.2 inches x 75% = 35,748.9 acre-inches / 12 = 2,979.08 acre-feet
Prior Appropriations within the area of consideration = 4,143.90 acre-feet
Total quantity of water available = 0 acre-feet

It will be recommended to the Chief Engineer that pending application, File No. 49,537 be denied and dismissed due to
the failure to meet safe yield criteria, as required by K.A.R. 5-3-10 and K.A.R. 5-3-11. We are advising you of this
recommendation in order to allow you an opportunity to submit additional information to show why our evaluation
should be reconsidered. You have a period of 15 days (until March 3, 2016) to either (1) submit additional information
to our office or (2) request additional time beyond the 15 days to submit additional information. If you wish to request
additional time, you must do so in writing, before the 15 day period expires. Such a request should state what steps are
being taken to obtain the information and the amount of time you will need to supply the information to our office.

If you do not request more time within the 15 day period, or if your request is not granted, the above- referenced
application will be submitted to the Chief Engineer for final decision based on the recommendation stated above. Any
relevant credible information submitted within the time allowed will be given due consideration, prior to final action on
the application. If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you wish to discuss a specific file,

please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

CANNED

3

Sincerely, :

G5 el

Doug Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

€



SuburbanWater

QUALITY WATER SERVICE

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

6531 SE Forbes Ave. 66619
Attention : Doug Schemm

RE : Pending Application 49,537 — Time Extension Request

Dear Doug,

This is letter is in response to the denial of Suburban’s water right application file no. 49,537,

based on its failure to meet safe yield. With this letter Suburban is requesting an extension of beyond the

initial 15 days to submit additional information and further our discussions with the Division of Water

Resources relating the current water right application.

Thank you for your time and consideration in the matter.

Travis J Miles
President/CEQO
Suburban Water, Inc.

RECEIVED
MAR 0 3 2016

i ffice
Topeka Field O
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

1216 N 155th Street
PO BOX 588
Basehor, Kansas 66007

Phone : 913 -724-1800
Fax : 913-724-1505
Web : suburbanwaterinc.com




Phone: (785) 286-5733

Topeka Field Office .
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov

Sam Brownback, Governor

Jackie McClaskey. Secretary
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

September 15, 2016

JOSEPH DANIEL WHITE
11730 206™ ST
LINWOOD KS 66052

Re: Pending Application, File No. 49,537

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Suburban Water, Inc. has filed the application referred to above for a permit to
appropriate 2000 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for municipal use to be diverted at a maximum
rate of 2000 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion is one (1) well located as follows:

In the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, in
Township 12 South, Range 21 East, Leavenworth County, Kansas.

A map is enclosed indicating the location of the proposed point of diversion. Records in this office
indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt of this
application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which
you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

by Sebon

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office
Enclosure

© pc: Suburban Water, Inc.




Phone: (785) 296-5733

Topeka Field Office .
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov

Sam Brownback, Governor

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

September 15, 2016

JESSIE J & MARIA A PEREZ
12042 206™ ST
LINWOOD KS 66052

Re: Pending Application, File No. 49,537

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Suburban Water, Inc. has filed the application referred to above for a permit to
appropriate 2000 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for municipal use to be diverted at a maximum
rate of 2000 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion is one (1) well located as follows:

In the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, in
Township 12 South, Range 21 East, Leavenworth County, Kansas.

A map is enclosed indicating the location of the proposed point of diversion. Records in this office
indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt of this
application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which
you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

Enclosure

pc: Suburban Water, Inc.
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Topeka Field Office . Phone: (785) 296-5733
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner
September 15, 2016

ROGER C & SUE A PINE

1783 E 1500 RD

LAWRENCE KS 66044

Re: Pending Application, File No. 49,537
Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Suburban Water, Inc. has filed the application referred to above for a permit to
| appropriate 2000 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for municipal use to be diverted at a maximum
rate of 2000 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion is one (1) well located as follows:

|

|

In the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, in
Township 12 South, Range 21 East, Leavenworth County, Kansas.

A map is enclosed indicating the location of the proposed point of diversion. Records in this office
indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are being notified of receipt of this
application in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of
diversion and proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which
you desire to submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Ebrg Sehrm

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office
Enclosure

pc: Suburban Water, Inc.



Topeka Field Office . Phone: (785) 296-5733
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov
Sam Brownback, Governor

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

September 15, 2016

JIMMY RAY ELDER TRUST
11997 206™ ST
LINWOOD KS 66052

Re: Pending Application, File No. 49,537

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Suburban Water, Inc. has filed the application referred to above for a permit to
appropriate 2000 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for municipal use to be diverted at a maximum
rate of 2000 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion is one (1) well located as follows:

In the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, in
Township 12 South, Range 21 East, Leavenworth County, Kansas.

A map is enclosed indicating the location of the proposed point of diversion. Records in this office
indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of this application
in order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and
proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to

submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Uy el

Douglas W. Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

Enclosure

pc: Suburban Water, Inc.



Topeka Field Office Phone: (785) 296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture. ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

August 3, 2016

SUBURBAN WATER INC
% TRAVIS J MILES

1216 N 155TH ST

PO BOX 588

BASEHOR KS 66007

RE: Pending Application, File No. 49,537
Dear Mr. Miles:

In response to your written request received in our office via electronic mail on August 3, 2016, the Chief
Engineer is allowing an additional extension of time for ninety (90) days, in which to supply further
information concerning the above referenced file. With this extension of time, the revised deadline is
November 3, 2016. As you were informed in our February 18, 2016 letter, pending application, File No.
49,537 does not comply with safe yield criteria, as required by K.A.R. 5-3-10 and K.A.R. 5-3-11.

Extension requests are evaluated on a case by case basis, and you are being allowed these 90 days. If near
the end of the current extension you determine that additional time will be needed, you may submit
another request for an extension prior to the deadline given above. Since there are instances when the
Chief Engineer may deny your request for an extension of time, there is no guarantee that future requests
for more time will be granted.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Gos S

Doug Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office

RECEIVED

T el V€ \1,“'\ - e
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Topeka Field Office . Phone: (785) 296-5733
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

August 3, 2016

SUBURBAN WATER INC
% TRAVIS J MILES

1216 N 155TH ST

PO BOX 588

BASEHOR KS 66007

RE: Pending Application, File No. 49,537

Dear Mr. Miles:

In response to your written request received in our office via electronic mail on August 3, 2016, the Chief
Engineer is allowing an additional extension of time for ninety (90) days, in which to supply further
information concerning the above referenced file. With this extension of time, the revised deadline is
November 3,2016. As you were informed in our February 18, 2016 letter, pending application, File No.
49,537 does not comply with safe yield criteria, as required by K.A.R. 5-3-10 and K.A.R. 5-3-11.

Extension requests are evaluated on a case by case basis, and you are being allowed these 90 days. If near
the end of the current extension you determine that additional time will be needed, you may submit
another request for an extension prior to the deadline given above. Since there are instances when the
Chief Engineer may deny your request for an extension of time, there is no guarantee that future requests

for more time will be granted.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Sos Sl

Doug Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office



Schemm, Doug

From: Travis Miles <Travis@suburbanwaterinc.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2016 6:00 AM

To: Schemm, Doug

Subject: Water Right Extension 49537

Doug,

| am still working on the property transfer for the new POD under water right #49537. Please allow this email to
serve as a request for an additional 60 days complete the property transfer and submitted the new location, along with
supplemental data for DWR to review. We have agreed on the property transfer with the owner and are simply waiting
on the title company to complete the necessary paper work.

Thanks

Travis Miles
Suburban Water, inc.



Schemm, Doug

From: Travis Miles <Travis@suburbanwaterinc.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 05, 2016 11:34 AM

To: Schemm, Doug

Subject: Suburban WR 49537

Doug,

I am still working through things on securing the necessary property to move the new POD for Water Right #49537.
Please allow this email to request additional time to work through things on my end for WR #49537. We had been
waiting to secure the property until we determined the capacity of the final well for Water Right #49208. | hope to have
the property secured within the next 90 days and we will then proceed forward.

Wasn’t sure how long the last extension was good for so wanted to make sure we keep the file active.

Travis J Miles

CEO/President

Suburban Water, Inc.

1216 N 155" Street, PO BOX 588
Basehor, KS 66007

Office: (913) 724-1800

Cell: (913) 238-0040

Fax: (913) 724-1505
travis@suburbanwaterinc.com

SuburbanWater

QUALITY WATER SERVICE
This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and/or contain Suburban Water, Inc. proprietary information
intended solely for the use of only the individual to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you have received this email in
error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in errar,
please immediately delete the email and any attachments from your system and notify the sender. Any other use of this email is prohibited. Thank you for your
compliance.



Topeka Field Office Phone: (785) 296-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback. Governor

David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

March 7, 2016
SUBURBAN WATER INC
% TRAVIS ] MILES
1216 N 155TH ST
PO BOX 588
BASEHOR KS 66007

RE: Pending Application, File No. 49,537
Dear Mr. Miles:

In response to your written request received in our office via electronic mail on March 6, 2016, the Chief
Engineer is allowing an additional extension of time for sixty (60) days, in which to supply further
information concerning the above referenced file. With this extension of time, the revised deadline is
May 3, 2016. As you were informed in our February 18, 2016 letter, pending application, File No. 49,537
does not comply with safe yield criteria, as required by K.A.R. 5-3-10 and K.A.R. 5-3-11.

Extension requests are evaluated on a case by case basis, and you are being allowed these 60 days. If near
the end of the current extension you determine that additional time will be needed, you may submit
another request for an extension prior to the deadline given above. Since there are instances when the
Chief Engineer may deny your request for an extension of time, there is no guarantee that future requests
for more time will be granted.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

7y

Doug Schemm
Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office



Phone: (785) 296-5733

Topeka Field Office .
6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov

Sam Brownback, Governor

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary
David W, Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

May 6, 2016

SUBURBAN WATER INC
% TRAVIS J MILES

1216 N 155TH ST

PO BOX 588

BASEHOR KS 66007

RE: Pending Application, File No. 49,537

Dear Mr. Miles;

In response to your written request received in our office via electronic mail on May 5, 2016, the Chief
Engineer is allowing an additional extension of time for ninety (90) days, in which to supply further
information concerning the above referenced file. With this extension of time, the revised deadline is

August 3, 2016. As you were informed in our February 18, 2016 letter, pending application, File No.
. 49,537 does not comply with safe yield criteria, as required by K.A.R. 5-3-10 and K.A.R. 5-3-11.

Extension requests are evaluated on a case by case basis, and you are being allowed these 90 days. If near
the end of the current extension you determine that additional time will be needed, you may submit
another request for an extension prior to the deadline given above. Since there are instances when the
Chief Engineer may deny your request for an extension of time, there is no guarantee that future requests

for more time will be granted.

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you call, please
reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Doug Schemm

Environmental Scientist
Topeka Field Office



an S aS 900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

Doug Schemm

Environmental Scientist November 21, 2016
Kansas Department of Agriculture

Division of Water Resources

RE: Kansas Water Assurance District Eligibility, File No. 49,537

Hello Doug,

Thank you for providing me a copy of the application File No. 49,537 filed by Suburban Water Inc. for
inclusion in the Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1 (District). Water Management Services has
reviewed the application for inclusion in the District.

The Suburban Water Inc. was originally determined to benefit substantially from district releases November 17,
2016, as per K.S.A. 82a-1345(d). When determining benefit for a groundwater right holder, no specific
statutory criteria has been identified as to the location of the point of diversion, however, the Chief Engineer
decided when the district was formed and determinations were made that wells would generally need to be
located within % mile of the river and divert at least 1,000 acre-feet annually. The point of diversion requested
under File No. 49,537 is located within a ¥4 mile of the river and supports a diversion of greater than 1,000 acre-
feet annually.

The Kansas Water Office analysis with the Operation Analysis and Simulation of the Integrated Systems
(OASIS) computer model, indicated that under current operations and simulated sedimentation that sufficient
storage remained with the increased quantity to meet demands for at least 20-years into the future.

Therefore, if approved File No. 49,537 should be included in the Kansas River Water Assurance District No. 1.

Sincerely,

Ginger Pugh

Engineering Associate

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

Topeka o Manhattan o Garden City o Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




Schemm, Doug

From: Schemm, Doug

Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 11:31 AM

To: 'krwad@att.net’

Cc: Cara.Hendricks@kwo ks.gov; Westrup, Nathan (Nathan.Westrup@kwo.ks.gov)

Subject: Suburban Water Inc. File No. 49,537

Attachments: 20160915095451107 tif; 49537 Notification of Assurance District Cover Letter.docx;
20160915111027141.pdf

Good Morning Galen,

Attached is Application, File No. 49,537. They relocated this well to be closer to the river. This new well is near
Suburban’s recently approved well under File No. 49,208. Note that this new pending application will provide NO
additional quantity of water. It’s just to provide flexibility in pumping.

Have a great day,

Doug



Topeka Field Office Phone: (785) 286-5733

6531 SE Forbes Ave., Suite B Department of Agriculture Fax: (785) 862-2460
Topeka, Kansas 66619 Division of Water Resources www.agriculture.ks.gov
Jackie McClaskey, Seeretary Sam Brownback, Governor

David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
Katherine A. Tietsort, Water Commissioner

September 15, 2016
KANSAS RIVER WATER ASSURANCE DISTRICT NO 1
% GALEN BIERY
212 SW 7™M STREET
TOPEKA KS 66603-3717

Re: Pending Application, File No. 49,537
Dear Mr. Biery:

This is to advise you that Suburban Water, Inc. has filed the application referenced above for a permit to
appropriate groundwater from a new proposed well adjacent to the Kansas River. The proposed well would
be located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23,
Township 12 South, Range 21 East, Leavenworth County, Kansas. The application is requesting 651.703
million gallons (2000 acre-feet) of water to be diverted at 2000 gallons per minute for municipal use.
However, please note that this pending application, when limited to the applicant’s current Appropriation of
Water, File No. 49,208, will provide no additional quantity of water.

Suburban Water, Inc. was determined to be a benefitting member of the Kansas River Water Assurance
District No. 1, upon the approval of Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,208. In addition, the Kansas Water
Office will also be reviewing this application.

As you know, the Kansas River Water Assurance Program Operations Agreement states, in part, that “the
District reserves the right to review all new applications to appropriate water and change applications, filed
with the Division of Water Resources that propose the diversion of water from the Kansas River or its
alluvium within the District boundaries”. Furthermore, the District shall be given 15 calendar days to make
any comments and recommendations following notification by either electronic mail or U.S. Postal Service
from the DWR that the application has been filed.

Therefore, you are being notified of receipt of this application in order that you may be fully informed of the
proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and proposed use of water. If you have any questions,
please contact me at (785) 296-3495. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready
so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,
Doug Schemm
Environmental Scientist

Topeka Field Office

pc: Kansas Water Office



Schemm, Doug

From: Westrup, Nathan <Nathan.Westrup@kwo.ks.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2016 1:20 PM

To: Schemm, Doug; Cara Hendricks

Subject: RE: Suburban Water File No. 49,537

Hi Doug,

Apologies for our misunderstanding and delay. We took your first notice as FYI since it is for no additional quantity. |
suppose we should have acknowledged receipt and said we do not have any concern.

Without a change in authorized quantity there is nothing to modify in the model. The demand for Suburban is
represented by one demand node and it doesn’t matter if it is one well or 20 wells. [f the Division has determined it to
be assurance district eligible it is good to go from our perspective.

Thank you for the notification.

Nathan Westrup

Kansas Water Office

900 SW Jackson Suite 404, Topeka, KS 66612
Office: 785-296-0689

Mobile: 785-215-3641

www.kwo.org

Kansas

Wisggr Qb

From: Schemm, Doug [mailto:Doug.Schemm@ks.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2016 9:18 AM

To: Cara Hendricks

Cc: Westrup, Nathan

Subject: Suburban Water File No. 49,537

Good Morning,

Just following up on this file. This is Suburban’s second file (near their first approval under File No. 49,208). This second
file is not requesting any additional quantity of water, just flexibility in pumping points. The senior file was approved on
April 9, 2015 for 2,000 AF.

Let me know if you need any further information.

Thanks, Doug
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January 14, 2016

SUBURBAN WATER INC
PO BOX 588
BASEHOR KS 66007

RE: Application
File No. 49537
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 23-12S-21E in Leavenworth County, was received and has
been assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . .. it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor-. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6634. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Kenneth A. Kopp, P.G.
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAK: DLW
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